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Olympia Equity Investors IVB, LLC 

Applicant 

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 

Planning Copy 

2005-0247 
Application l. D. Number 

11/9/2005 
Application Date 

Custom House Square 280 Fore Street, Suite 202, Portland, ME 04101 
Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

300 - 300 Fore Street, Portland, Maine 

Consultant/Agent 

Applicant Ph: (207) 874-9990 Agent Fax: 

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax 

Address of Proposed Site 

029 K001001 
Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development {check all that apply): ~ New Building D Building Addition D Change Of Use D Residential D Office D Retail 

D Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution D Parking Lot D Other (specify) 

65,491 s.f. 
Proposed Building square Feet or# of Units Acreage of Site 

Check Review Required: 

~ Site Plan 
(major/minor) 

D Flood Hazard 

D Zoning Conditional 

Use (ZBA/PB) 

Fees Paid; Site Pia 

D Subdivision 

# of lots 

D Shoreland 

D Zoning Variance 

$1,000.00 Subdivision 

Planning Approval Status: 
D Approved D Approved w/Conditions 

See Attached 

Approval Date Approval Expiration 

D OK to Issue Building Permit 

signature 

Performance Guarantee D Required• 

D PAD Review 

D HistoricPreservation 

Engineer Review 

Reviewer 

D Denied 

Extension to 

date 

D Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

D Performance Guarantee Accepted 

D Inspection Fee Paid 

D Building Permit Issue 

D Performance Guarantee Reduced 

D Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

D Final Inspection 

D Certificate Of Occupancy 

D Performance Guarantee Released 

D Defect Guarantee Submitted 

D Defect Guarantee Released 

date 

date 

date 

date 

------
date 

date 

date 

date 

submitted date 

date 

amount 

amount 

remaining balance 

D Conditions (See Attached) 

signature 

signature 

amount 

signature 

--~---------
B3 

Zoning 

D 14-403 Streets Review 

D DEP Local Certification 

D Other 

Date 11/15/2005 

D Additional Sheets 

Attached 

expiration date 

signature 

expiration date 

expiration date 
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PLANNING BOARD 
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Kevin Beal, Chair 
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April 18, 2006 

Mr. Tim Levine 
Olympia Equity Investors, !VB 
280 Fore Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

RE: 300 Fore Street, Custom House Square Office and Retail Project 

Dear Mr. Levine: 

On March 28, 2006, the Portland Planning Board acted upon Olympia Investors N-B 's 
applications for site plan and subdivision approval, traffic movement permit, and B-3 maximum 
setback waiver as follows: 

A. B-3 Maximum Setback Waiver 

In accordance with Site Plan standard 14-526, 16 (b) 2-Standardsfor increasing setback 
beyond street build-to line in the B-3 zone, the Planning Board found that the introduction 
of increased building setbacks at the street level: 

(a) Provides substantial and viable publicly accessible open space, 

(b) Does not substantially detract from the prevailing street wall character, 

( c) Does not detract from existing publicly.accessible open space, and 

( d) The area of setback is of high quality and character of design and is 
attractive to pedestrian activity, 

and on that basis granted the B-3 maximum setback waiver as depicted on the applicant's 
site plan. (6 to 0, Patterson absent) 

B. Traffic Movement Permit 

The Planning Board found that the project is in conformance with the standards for granting 
a Traffic Movement Permit, subject to the following conditions of approval: 
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i. That the applicant contributes $15,000 to the implementation of fature 
improvements (including, but not limited to, signalization) at the Middle Street 
and India Street intersection. The monetary contribution shall be placed in an 
escrow account and if not used within ten years of the escrow agreement date, 
shall be returned to the applicant; 

ii. That any change of the location of parking associated with 300 Fore Street from 
the site of the proposed Riverwalk, LLC parking garage, at the northwesterly 
corner of the intersection of Fore and Hancock Streets shall be communicated to 
the Planning Department, together with a revised and updated Traffic Study, and 
shall prompt review of the Traffic Movement permit by the Public Works 
Department and the Planning Authority; and 

iii. That any change of the use or occupancy of the building proposed to be 
constructed at 300 Fore Street, which would require a change to the number of 
parking spaces utilized by the subject project, shall be communicated to the 
Planning Department, together with a revised and update Traffic Study, and shall 
prompt a review of the traffic movement permit by the Public Works Department 
and the Planning Authority. 

(6-IJ, Patterson absent) 

· C. Site Plan 

That the plan is in conformance with the Site Plan Standards of the Land Use Code, subject 
to the following conditions of approval: 

i. That any additional or changed, proposed lighting and/or signage on the site be 
communicated to the Planning Department for Planning Authority, Zoning and/or 
Historic Preservation staff review and approval, as applicable; 

ii. That a revised design for the alignment of curbing at the Custom House and Fore 
Streets intersection be submitted for. Planning Authority and Public Works review 
and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

iii. That the applicant provide the following documents for the review and approval of 
City of Portland Corporation Counsel prior to ihe issuance of a building permit: 

a. Pedestrian easement granting public access to and use of the privately owned 
sidewalk located between the Fore Street right-of-way and the building; 

b. Final proposed condominium association documents for the development; 
and 
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enclosed), and/or introduced into the record at the March 28, 2006, public hearing. 

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals: 

1. Where submission drawings are available in electronic form, the applicant shall submit 
any available electronic Autocad files (*.dwg), release 14 or greater, with seven (7) sets 
of the final plans. 

2. A performance guarantee covering the site improvements as well as an inspection fee 
payment of2.0% of the guarantee amount and 7 final sets of plans must be submitted to 
and approved by the Planning Division and Public Works prior to the release of the 
building permit. If you need to make any modifications to the approved site plan, you 
must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval. 

3. The site plan approvarwill be deemed to have expired unless work in the development 
has commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a time period agreed upon 
in writing by the City and the applicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received 
before the expiration date. 

4. A defect guarantee, consisting of 10% of the performance guarantee, must be posted 
before the performance guarantee will be released. 

5. Prior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the 
contractor, development review coordinator, Public Work's representative and owner to 
review the construction schedule and critical aspects of the site work. At that time, the 
site/building contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule 
to the attending City representatives. It shall be the contractor's responsibility to arrange a 
mutually agreeable time for the pre-construction meeting. 

6. If work will occur within the public right-of-way such as utilities, curb, sidewalk and 
driveway construction, a street opening permit( s) is required for your site. Please contact 
Carol Merritt at 874-8300, ext. 8828. (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland 
are eligible.) · 

The Development Review Coordinator must be notified five (5) working days prior to date 
required for final site inspection. The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the 
Planning Division at 87 4-8632. Please make allowances for completion of site plan requirements 
determined to be incomplete or defective during the inspection, This is essential as all site plan 
requirements must be completed and approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior to 
issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. Please schedule any property closing with these 
requirements in mind. 

If there are any questions, please contact Bill Needelman, Senior Plarmer, at 874-8722. 
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c. Cross easements between the subject property and 85 Commercial Street for 
emergency and utility access and maintenance. 

iv. That site plan approval of the location and minimum amount of vehicular parking 
required for the development (a minimum of 123 spaces) is directly linked to the 
specific occupants identified by the applicant at the March 28, 2006, public hearing 
of the Planning Board (namely CIEE, Jnc,for office use of floors 2, 3, 4, 5 and the 
basement, and OEI JV-B, LLC, for restaurant/retail use of floor 1). If at any time 
(a) either occupant changes, (b) any portion of the building is sold, subleased, or 
farther divided, or (c) there is any intensification of any use of the building, such 
change shall, within 60 days, be communicated by or on behalf of the applicant or its 
successor in interest to the Planning Authority and shall prompt and require an 
amendment of the parking component of the site plan approval; 

V. The Site Plan is approved for a minimum of 123 spaces to be located on the property 
owned by Riverwalk, LLC either within the Longfellow Garage or surface spaces in 
the vicinity of India Street, Middle Street, Hancock Street and Fore Street. No 
occupancy permits for the subject project shall be issued prior to the applicant's 
exercising its rights to lease a minimum of 123 parking spaces owned by Riverwalk, 
LLC. at this location. It is also required that the . applicant make a specific 
documentation identifying the parking property lease, and the applicant shall provide 
an inventory of parking spaces on the Riverwalk site and their current use and 
availability. 

In the event spaces within or at the site of the Longfellow Garage are not yet 
available as of the completion of the subject project, the applicant shall provide 
proof of alternative temporary parking arrangements (not to exceed one year) for the 
review and approval of the Planning Authority at such time. 

vi. That the applicant makes a financial contribution for improvements to the southerly 
sidewalk along Fore Street between India Street and Franklin Arterial. The amount 
of the contribution shall cover 25% of the cost of improvements up to $15,000. The 
contribution shall be held in escrow and returned to the applicant if not used within 
JO years. If the location of the project parking _changes from the site of the 
Longfellow Garage, the need for the contribution shall be reassessed by the Public 
Works Department and the Planning Authority if the project parking location 
changes prior to spending funds on the Fore Street sidewalk. 

(5 to 1, Silk opposed, Patterson absent) 

The approval is based upon and limited to the site plan and information relating to the City of 
Portland site plan, sub di vision, and related standards set forth in Planning Report #20-06 ( copy 
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CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
SITE PLAN CHECKLIST 

If a provision is not applicable, put "NA" 

Exhibit 1. Development Description 
_J_,Q_ A. Narrative 

1. Objectives and details 
2. Total land area 
3. Total floor area 

-1.1_ B. Easements/Right-of-Way Statement 
1. Location of existing 
2. Location of proposed 

_12 C. Natural Resources 
1. NRPA setbacks 

..J.d. D. Subsurface Conditions 

1. USDA Medium Intensity Soils Statement (N/A) 
2. National Wetland Inventory Statement (Refer to 1.2) 

...1A E. Infrastructure 
1. Sewer Availability 
2. Water Availability 
3. Right-of-Way 

-1Ji F. Construction Plan 

Alt. A 

N/A 
N/A 

1. Outline of construction sequence 
2. Dates 

G. Figures, Plates and Drawings 

Exhibit 2. Title, Righi or Interest (copy of document) 
A. Narrative 

Exhibit 3. Financial Capacity 
A. Estimated costs 
B. Financing 

1. Letter of commitment to fund 
2. Self-financing 

a. Annual report 
b. Bank statement 

Exhibit 4. Technical Ability (description) 
A. Prior experience (statement) 
B. Personnel (documents) 

5.0 Exhibit 5. Unusual Natural Areas, lr'V'Hdfife and Fisheries and Archaeoiogicai Sites 

_§JJ_ Exhibit 6. Review Criteria for Site Plan Approval 

Exhibit 7. Solid Waste 
__l& A. Narrative 
_z,i B. Solid wastes during construction 
-22_ C. Solid wastes during operation of development 

Exhibit 8. Surface Drainage and Runoff 
__§_& A. Introduction 
_JLl__ 1. Existing conditions 
--1l2_ 2. Proposed conditions 
__lL]_ 3. Stormwater runoff analysis 
..M 4. Conclusion 



9.0 Exhibit 9. Temporary and Permanent Erosion and Sediment Control 

10.0 Exhibit 10. landscape Plan 



EXHIBIT 1 

DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION 

1.0 Overview 

1.1 

Olympia Equity Investors lV-8, LLC ("OEI lV-8") is intending to develop a multi-story 
office complex totaling 68,836 square feet at the corner of Fore Street and Custom 
House Street. Currently the site consists of a loading area, an external ATM and a 
single and two-story concrete block structure. The concrete block building will be razed; 
the existing ATM and electrical transformer will be relocated to the new building and 
underground respectively. However, this project wiil not invoive resetting the stone or 
doing any rebuild work on Custom House Street. 

This proposed building will directly abut the · Fore Street restaurant/Standard Baking 
Company building from the west and will be situated east of the U.S. Customs House. 
The proposed building will adjoin with the W.L. Blake building. The proposed building 
will be located on a , square foot lot, identified on Chart 29, Block K, and Lot 1 of 
the City of Portland ssessor's maps. This lot is located in the 8-3 Downtown Business 
Zone for which offic buildin~ permitted use. 

The proposed buildi~%~tt will pdmarily be for business on the upper floors, though the 
basement level and first floor are likely to consist of limited Assembly and Mercantile 
and retail space. The proposed building will be less than 100,000 square feet and 
therefore no loading bay will be required. The dimensional requirements of the B-3 zone 
do not burden the development; there is no minimum lot size, no minimum yard 
dimensions and lot coverage of up to 100% is allowable. The proposed development 
will conform to the dimensional requirements of the 8-3 zone. 

A portion of the proposed building, along the Fore Street and Custom House Street 
intersection, will not be within 5 feet of the property line as required. The reason for this 

. is further discussed in Section 6.16. City Staff have indicated that this provision should 
not hinder the proposed development, as the Planning Board may grant a waiver of this 
provision. It is the intent of the applicant to develop the building as depicted on the 
proposed site plans and request a waiver from the 5 foot property line provision. 

Existing and Proposed Easements/Rights-of-Way 

Refer to executive summary prepared by Pierce Atwood, included in Attachment A of th is 
Exhibit. Certain pedestrian easements will be conveyed to the City of Portland in areas 
where the proposed sidewalk will extend onto the adjacent property owned by Olympia 
Equity Investors IV, LLC ("OEI IV"). 

1.2 Natural Resources 

There are no known natural resource areas that would be affected by the proposed 
development within the project vicinity. No setbacks regulated under the Natural 
Resources Protection Act (NRPA) are applicable to this proposed development. 
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1.3 Subsurface Conditions 

1.4 

1.5 

Subsurface conditions are being extensively evaluated as part of a Geotechnical boring 
program conducted by S.W. Cole Engineering. It is anticipated that the proposed 
building will be founded on a "pile" support system, similar to the renovation of the W.L. 
Blake building, which will adjoin this structure. 

An intensive testing and monitoring program will be implemented during the pile driving 
and foundation phases of construction. 

Infrastructure 

The existing 15-inch combined sewer in Fore Street wi!! provide sanitary sewer service 
to the proposed building, while an existing 8-inch water main in Custom House Street 
will provide water for domestic use and fire protection. Proposed electrical service to the 
building will be provided via an underground feed from a subsurface transformer. Final 
transformer location will be coordinated with Central Maine Power. The proposed 
development will include the following infrastructure modifications, as shown on the 
accompanying plan set: 

• Construction of new brick sidewalks and granite curbing along Fore Street. 

• Closure of an existing 24-foot ingress/egress access drive onto Custom House 
Street. 

• Construction of a new building totaling approximately 68,836 square feet. 

• Construction of several new sidewalks that will interconnect the parking and building 
spaces. 

Construction Plan 

November 2005 
A ril 2006 

JN2581 
November 2005 

1-2 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 

Portland, Maine 



1.6 Figures. Plates and Drawings 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Executive Summary 

Prepared by Pierce Atwood 



PIERCE 
ATWOOD MEMORANDUM 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

One Monument 
Square 

Portland, Maine 
04101-1110 

VOICE 

207.791.1100 

FA> 
207.791.1350 

E,MAIL 

info@pierceatwood.com 
WEB SITE 

NWW.pierceatwood.com 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

James Brady & Timothy Levine 
Olympia Equity Investors 

DCKeeler 

Custom House Square Condominium 

November 10, 2005 

The purpose of this Memorandum is to set forth the general structure for a 
condominium regime to be created in connection with the Custom House Square 
development. The current state of affairs is that Olympia Equity Investors IV LLC 
owns the parcel bounded on three sides by Fore Street, Custom House Street and 
Commercial Street. There are existing buildings on the Commercial Street side of 
the property, commonly referred to as the Blake Building. The Fore Street side of 
the property is currently occupied by storage buildings and a garage. The proposal 
is to remove the storage buildings and garage and construct a new office and retail 
building on the portion of the parcel fronting on Fore Street. The new structure 
would be known as Custom House Square. Custom House Square would be 
structured as a condominium, which would allow the sale of portions of the 
building. The owner of the Custom House Square building would be different from 
the owner of the Blake Building, both initially and ultimately through resale. 

It is currently contemplated that the Custom House Square would be what is 
commonly referred to as a "leasehold condominium." This would be set up such 
that the ownership of the ground underlying Custom House Square and the Blake 
Building would be in the same entity, although the owner of the Custom House 
Square building and the Blake Building would be different. The owner of the 
ground will lease that portion of the parcel on which Custom House Square is to be 
constructed to Olympia Equity Investors IV-B LLC. The Ground Lease will be for 
an extended term (99 years), with the possibility of future extensions. Olympia 
Equity Investors IV-B LLC, as the tenant under the Ground Lease, will be the 
declarant of the Custom House Square Condominium and initially will be the owner 
of the Units created thereby. The Landlord under the Ground Lease, as well as any 
lenders having an interest in the property, would join in the Declaration as required 
by the statute. The tenant's interest created by the Ground Lease would be part of 
the condominium. The Maine Condominium Act permits leasehold condominiums. 



There are examples and precedents for leasehold condominiums in the City of Portland, such as 
the Casco Bay Garage on Commercial Street. 

Custom House Square would consist of separate condominium units. The number and 
configuration of the units still need to be determined based on end user requirements and market 
conditions. Under the Maine Condominium Act, a Condominium Association would be formed. 
Although the Association does not own any of the real property, it is charged under the Statute 
and under the Condominium Declaration for maintaining all of the common areas and enforcing 
any of the restrictions imposed under the Declaration. Each of the unit owners at Custom House 
Square would be a member of the Association. The Association would have enforcement rights, 
including the right to lien: a unit, if any unit owner does not pay its share of expenses. A 
Condominium Association is a standard non-profit corporation and would be set up under Title 
13-B of the Maine Corporation Act. 



EXHIBIT 2 

TITLE. RIGHT AND INTEREST 

2.0 Overview 

OEI IV owns the proposed development parcel. OEI IV-B will lease the proposed 
development parcel from OEI IV. A copy of the warranty deed for the OEI IV parcel is 
included as Attachment A of this Exhibit. A copy of the Agreement to Lease between 
OEI IV and OEI IV-B with respect to the proposed development parcel is attached as 
Attachment B of this Exhibit. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Copy of Warranty Deed 
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AGREEMENT TO LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT TO LEASE (this "Agreement"), made as of November 8, 2005 
(the "Effective Date"), is by and between OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS IV, LLC, a 
Maine limited liability company with a place of business in Portland, Maine ("Landlord") and 
OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS IV-B, LLC, a Maine limited liability company with a 
place ofbusiness in said Portland ("Tenant"), WHO AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. PRELIMINARY RECITALS. Landlord is the owner of a certain parcel of land 
situated in Portland, Cumberland County, Maine, as more particularly described in that certain 
deed to Landlord dated f!Aav,>J. I . f!qJ:(and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry 
of Deeds in Book ./JJ.D5._, Page ms_ (the "Property''). Upon the satisfaction of certain conditions 
as more particularly set forth herein, Tenant desires to ground lease a portion of the Property 
identified on the plan attached hereto as SCHEDULE A and designated thereon as the 
"Premises". Tenant intends to construct upon the Premises a multi-story office/retail complex 
totaling approximately 66,000 square feet (the "Project"). 

2. AGREEMENT TO LEASE. In consideration of Tenant's undertakings and for 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree to enter into a Ground Lease for the Prermises. 
The parties shall use their reasonable good faith and diligent efforts to agree upon a form of 

lease within ninety (90) days after the date hereo£ The Lease shall include (i) the terms and 
conditions set forth on SCHEDULE B attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Basic 
Terms'J, (ii) such other terms and conditions, not inconsistent with the Basic Terms, as are 
customarily included in a commercial ground lease for a in-town office/retail building, subject, 
however, to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement. 

3. TENANT'S LEASE CONDITIONS. This Agreement and the obligations of 
Landlord and Tenant hereunder are contingent upon satisfaction of the conditions described in 
Subsections (a) through (c) of this Section 3 (the "Lease Conditions"). 

(a) Environmental and Engineering Condition. During the sixty (60) day period 
following the execution of this Agreement (the "Inspection Period"), Tenant shall have the right, 
at its expense, to obtain such engineering studies, subsurface tests, test borings, geotechnical 
studies, water surveys, percolation tests, topographical surveys, utility surveys, sewage disposal 
surveys, drainage determi.'lations, building inspections and testing, utility surveys, tests for 
Hazardous Materials, including asbestos tests, test pits and ground water sampling and/or 
monitoring wells if Tenant shall so desire, and such other tests and assessments as Tenant shall 
desire ( collectively, "Engineering Studies") to determine whether the Premises are suitable for 
the construction and operation of the Project at a reasonable cost. The results of all Engineering 
Studies must be acceptable to Tenant, in Tenant's sole discretion. Any Engineering Studies that 
Tenant shall elect to undertake shall be performed at Tenant's expense. From and after the date 
of execution of this Agreement, Tenant, its agents, servants and authorized independent 
contractors shall have a right of entry onto the Premises in order to perform the Engineering 
Studies, provided that Tenant agrees to restore any material damage caused by such entry. 
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(b) Title Condition. Tenant, at its expense, shall have the right to obtain a 
commitment ofleasehold title insurance from a title insurance company acceptable to Tenant 
with respect to the Premises. Tenant's obligations under this Agreement shall be contingent 
upon Tenant being satisfied, in its good faith judgment, that there are no liens, restrictions, 
encumbrances or defects in Landlord's title to the Premises. The condition set forth in this 
paragraph shall be deemed satisfied when Tenant shall have given Landlord written notice that 
Tenant has received a satisfactory title insurance commitment; provided, however, that (i) if after 
satisfaction of the Title Condition set forth in this subsection, Tenant shall discover any lien, 
restriction, defect or other encumbrance arising after the date of Tenant's title insurance 
commitment or not appearing in such commitment, Tenant shall be permitted to withdraw such 
notice and the Lease Condition set forth in this subsection shall not be deemed satisfied, and (ii) 
neither Tenant's obtaining such title insurance commitment nor Tenant's giving such notice shall 
result in a waiver by Tenant of any of Landlord's obligations, warranties, covenants or 
agreements under this Agreement or the Lease. If the Premises are subject to any mortgage, deed 
of trust or other instruments creating a lien upon the Premises that was granted or assumed by 
Landlord and affecting the Premises (a "Mortgage"), then promptly following the execution of 
this Agreement, Landlord shall commence and thereafter diligently pursue reasonable efforts to 
obtain a discharge or release of such Mortgage. 

(c) Project Approvals Condition. Tenant's obligations under this Agreement shall be 
contingent upon Tenant having obtained the Project Approvals as described in Section 4 below, 
The condition set forth in this paragraph shall be deemed satisfied when Tenant shall have given 
Landlord written notice that Tenant has obtained the Project Approvals. Tenant shall be deemed 
to have "obtained" the Project Approvals only (i) after Tenant has obtained all necessary Project 
Approvals, they are not subject to any challenge or appeal and all periods within which any such 
challenge or appeal may be made have expired, and (ii) if said Approvals contain no conditions 
or requirements unacceptable to Tenant. 

4. PERMITTING CONDITION. Tenant shall have a period of twelve (12) 
months following the date of this Agreement (the "Permitting Period") to obtain, at its sole cost 
and expense, all zoning changes and variances, enviromnental and land use permits, and all other 
governmental licenses, permits and approvals that shall be necessary for the construction and 
operation of the Project ( collectively, the "Project Approvals"); provided, however, that if Tenant 
shall be pursuing the Project Approvals with reasonable diligence at the end of the Permitting 
Period, Tenant shall have the right to extend the Permitting Period for an additional period (not 
to exceed six (6) months) as necessary to obtain the Project Approvals. Landlord and Tenant 
shall use their best efforts to cooperate in any and all applications, proceedings and appeals 
relating to the Project Approvals. 

5. CLOSING. The consummation of the transaction contemplated hereunder (the 
"Closing") shall take place at the office of Tenant or Tenant's counsel or in escrow through the 
offices of Tenant's title agent or other mutually acceptable escrow agent. The Closing shall take 
place on the first business day (the "Closing Date") that is at least thirty (30) days after the date 
Tenant obtains all of the Project Approvals as provided in Section 4, provided that all Lease 
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Agreement may not be modified, except by a written agreement signed by all of the parties. 
Upon request of Tenant, Landlord agrees to execute a memorandum ofthis Agreement for 
recording in the public records. 

(b} This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties 
hereto, their respective heirs, legal representatives, administrators, successors, successors in 
interest and assigns. 

( c) No written waiver by any party at any time of any breach of any provision of this 
Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of a breach of any other provision herein or a consent to any 
subsequent breach of the same or any other provisions. If any action by any party shall require 
the consent or approval of another party, such consent or approval of such action on any occasion 
shall not be deemed a.consent to or approval of such action on any subsequent occasion or a 
consent to cir approval of any other action on the same or any subsequent occasion. 

( d) This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws 
of the State of Maine. 

( e) This Agreement may be executed in any number of original counterparts, all of 
which evidence only one agreement and only one of which need be produced for any purpose. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Landlord and Tenant have executed this Agreement as 
of the day and year first above set forth. 

WITNESS: 

i 

WITNESS: 
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LANDLORD: 

OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS N, 
LLC, a Maine limited liability company 

TENANT: 
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SCHEDULE A 

PLAN OF PREMISES 

[See Attached] 
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SCHEDULEB 

BASIC LEASE TERMS 

1. Purpose: For any lawful purpose, including the development, construction, 
installation, operation, maintenance, repair and removal of a commercial building. 

2. Term: The initial term of the Lease shall beninety-nine (99) years. Tenant 
shall have the right to renew the Lease upon its expiration, for up to three (3) extension tenns of 
ninety-nine (99) years each. In addition, Tenant shall have the right to terminate this Lease upon 
six ( 6) months prior written notice. 

3. Rent: The base rent for the initial term shall be Five Hundred Thousand Dollars, 
which amount shall be paid in full upon the rent commencement date of the lease. Base Rent for 
each extension term shall be fair market value of the ground, unimproved and unencumbered by 
this Lease. Tenant shall be responsible for all costs associated with or arising out of the Leased 
Premises, including taxes and insurance. 

4. Assignment: (a) Subject to the provisions of subsection (b) below, Tenant shall 
have the right to assign the Lease, provided that any such assignment shall be subject to Owner's 
consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. The 
foregoing notwithstanding, no such consent shall be required in order for Tenant to assign this 
Lease to any investor or lender as collateral security or to any future assignment by such 
investor or lender, or any of their respective successors and assigns. Such lease shall contain 
standard leasehold mortgagee protection provisions. 

(b) The parties aclmowledge that Tenant intends to construct a building on the 
premises and to subject the building to a condominium regime. In connection therewith, 
Tenant will subject its leasehold interest in the Lease to the Condominium, whereupon it will 
become part of the common interest of the condominium and owned in common by the unit 
owners of the condominium. Upon the sale of any condominium unit, a proportionate interest 
in the leasehold estate shall be conveyed as an appurtenance to the unit. Landlord consents to 
such condominium regime and agrees to execute the condominium declaration evidencing 
such consent, whereupon there shall be no restrictions upon the assignability of the Lease. 

5. Default and Remedies: The Lease shall contain agreed upon default provisions. 
Notwithstanding such provisions, or any default by Tenant or the condominium owners, the Lease 
shall not be terminable. Landlord's only remedy in the event of default shall be to sue for specific 
performance, or to exercise self help, as set forth more fully in the Lease. 
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3.0 Overview 

EXH1BIT3 

FINANCIAL CAPACITY 

TDBanknorth has prepared a letter of the applicant's ability to finance the project. A 
copy of the bank letter is included in Attachment A of this Exhibit. 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Letter from TD Banknorth 



····~ 
/ 

October 6, 2005 

LeeLowry 
Planning Board 
City of Portland 
c/o Olympia Equity Investors 
280 Fore Street, Suite 202 

· Portland, ME 0410 l 

Banknorth 

TIJ Banknorth, N.A. 
One Portland Square 
P.O.Box 9540 
Portland, ME 04112-9540 
T: 207 761-8500 
Toll Free: 800 462-3666 
TDBanknorth.com 

Re: Kevin Mahaney/Olympia Equity Investors IV B/Custom House Square 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter will confirm that, based on our preliminary due diligence and. subject to our 
standard undeiwriting requirements, Kevin Mahaney/Olympia Equity Investors IV B/ 
Custom House Square, will have the financial capacity to complete the proposed 
development of a class A office building and the accompanying parking at 300 Fore 
Street, Portland, Maine. Please call me at 207-761-8783, should you have any questions. 

iv~~ 
~nee A. Wold .. · 

· Senior Vice President 



4.0 Overview 

EXHIBIT 4 

TECHNICAL ABILITY 

The applicant has contracted !he site development design work to Deluca-Hoffman 
Associates, Inc., a civil engineering firm located in South Portland, Maine. Deluca­
Hoffman Associates, Inc. was founded in 1986 and has provided engineering services to 
private, industrial, commercial, municipal and governmental clients for the past 19 years. 

PCI Architecture has been retained to complete the architectural designs; a final 
Contractor for the building construction has not yet been determined. 

OEI IV-B, the developer of the project, is affiliated with the Olympia Development 
Company and the .family of Olympia Companies, which have been recognized for 
successfully completing similar projects of this nature in the City of Portland. Examples 
of the projects include: 

W.L. Blake Building Historic Renovation 

42,000 Square Foot Renovation & 25,000 Square Foot Expansion 

280 Fore Street 

115,000 Square Foot Office Building 

Hilton Garden Inn 

Downtown 120-room Hotel 

50 Sewall Street Medical Office Building 

40,000 Square Foot Medical Office Building 
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5.ll Overview 

EXHIBIT 5 

UNUSUAL NATURAL AREAS. WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES 
HABITATS OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES 

The existing project site is currently completely developed and due to its current 
configuration and urban setting is devoid of any unusual natural areas, wildlife habitats 
or archaeological features. 
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EXHIB1T6 

REVIEW CRITERIA 

City of Portland, Maine Standards 
Requirements for Site Approval 

6.1 Provisions for Traffic and Pedestrian Circulation Both On and Off The Site 

The development proposal includes the construction of a new building and extensive 
sidewalk reconstruction along Fore Street. Pedestrian circulation will be addressed by 
new brick sidewalks along the building edges. 

A Traffic Movement Permit will be required as part of the associated development. A 
formal submittal for a scoping session will be provided under separate cover and is 
anticipated to be acted upon in a concurrent timeline as the site plan review. Refer to 
Attachment D for a letter from Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc., which provides 
some insight into the anticipated trip generation and distribution. This information is the 
baseline data to be included in the initial pieces of the Traffic Movement Permit. 

6.2 Construction of New Structures and Parking Requirements 

6.3 

The proposed building construction will total 68,836 square feet. OEI IV-8 intends to 
procure necessary parking through leasing spaces. Attachment A of this exhibit includes 
a letter of intent to lease the necessary parking spaces. 

Impact of Bulk, Location or Height of Proposed Buildings and Structures on the 
Neighbors 

The building will be located along the corner of Fore Street and Custom House Street. 
Surrounding development includes the US Custom House, the renovated W.L. Blake 
building and the Fore Street restaurant. The proposed building fac,ade has been 
reviewed with and endorsed by the Historic Preservation Board (see Attachment E). 

6.4 Impact on Value of Neighboring Property Due to Proposed Buildings 

The proposed building will be similar in character to the abutting structure and should not 
negatively affect the values of adjacent structures. The proposed project is located in 
the B-3 zone in which office buildings are a permitted use. 

6.5 Effect of Proposed Project on Public Utilities 

The proposed project will not adversely affect the public utilities of the City of Portland. 
The proposed project will not substantially introduce additional flows to the sewer and 
storm drain systems. A request for an "Ability to Serve" letter was sent to the City of 
Portland Department of Public Works for the increased flows due to the building 
construction. To date a response has not been received, but it is not anticipated that 
there will be any issues with the availability of sanitary sewer service for the proposed 
development. A copy of this letter of request is included in Attachment B of this Exhibit. 
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6.6 

A request for an "Ability to Serve" letter was sent to the Portland Water District for the 
increased flows due to the building construction. A response has been received, a copy 
of which is included as part of Attachment C of this Exhibit. 

It is anticipated that all other utilities to the site will not be adversely affected by the 
pmposed project. Central Maine Power is currently reviewing various options for 
potential relocation of electrical service and has indicated it has adequate facilities to 
accommodate the proposed development. 

On-site Landscaping To Provide A Buffer With Neighboring Uses 

Given the density of development and highly urbanized zoning, no landscaping is 
proposed to buffer the neighboring uses. 

6.7 The Site Plan Minimizes, To The Extent Feasible, Any Disturbance or Destruction 
of Significant Vegetation 

This provision is not applicable, as the site does not contain any significant vegetation. 

6.8 Site Plan Does Not Create Any Significant Soil or Drainage Problems 

The existing site is currently completely impervious and will remain so upon completion 
of the development, though certain areas of asphalt will be transformed to building. This 
will not create any significant soil or drainage problems. 

6.9 · Provision of Appropriate Exterior Lighting 

The planned additional exterior lighting will not be hazardous to motorists traveling on 
adjacent streets, due to the setback of the development from these streets. The lighting 
proposed will be limited to pedestrian level street lighting along Fore Street only. 

6.10 The Development Will Not Create Fire or Other Safety Hazards and Provides 
Adequate Access to the Site and to the Buildings on the Site for Emergency 
Vehicles 

Although the horizontal alignment of Fore Street will be shifted slightly to accommodate 
the widened sidewalks, the vehicular access along the roadway network will not be 
altered and therefore, will not create any fire or safety hazards. Since the building 
envelope will encompass the entire site and the building will be proximately located to 
Fore Street and Custom House Street, adequate access will not be an issue. 

6.11 The Proposed Development is Designed So As To Be Consistent with Off­
Premises Infrastructure, Existing or Planned by the City of Portland 

The project will not generate any increases to stormwater runoff and therefore will not 
impact the capacity of the City of Portland combined sewer system. 

6.12 Pertaining to industrial Development 

N/A 
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6.13 Pertaining to Development in R-P Zone 

N/A 

6.14 Pertaining to Planned Unit Developments 

NIA 

6.15 Pertaining to Multi-Family Developments 

N/A 

6.16 Pertaining lo Development in B-3 Zone 

The proposed development is consistent with the zoning identified in the 8-3 zone and 
does not conflict with the Bulk & Space or dimensional requirements of this zone, with 
the exception .of the street build-to line provision. The proposed building will be sited 
approximately 8.35 feet at its further point along the intersection of Custom House Street 
and Fore Street. This .does not meet the street build-to limitation, though this occurs for 
a very isolated portion of the site and is due to an irregularity in the geometry of the Fore 
Street right-of-way. 

Section 14-220(c) provides a standard for 5-foot maximum setback for the street build-to 
line, although the Planning Board has the ability to waive this standard in lieu of an 
alternate dimension provided the requirements of Article V - Site Plan, Standards, 
Section 14-526 16(a) are met. This proposed development meets the provisions of 
paragraph 16 of Section 526. Further, subsection 2 of paragraph 16 provides the 
following: 

JN2581 
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"2. Standards for increasing setback beyond street build-to line: A proposed 
development may exceed maximum setbacks as required in section 14-220(c) 
only where the applicant demonstrates to the Planning Board that the 
introduction of increased building setbacks at the street level: 

( a) Provides substantial and viable publicly accessible open space or 
other amenity at the street level that supporis and reinforces pedestrian 
activity and interest. Such amenities may include without limitation 
plazas, outdoor eating spaces and cafes, or wider sidewalk circulation 
areas in locations of substantial pedestrian congestion; 

{b} Does not substantially detract from the prevailing street wall character 
by introducing such additional setback at critical building locations such 
as prominent form-defining comers, or create a sense of discontinuity in 
pariicularly consistent or continuous settings; 

( c) Does not detract from existing publicly accessible open space by 
creating an excessive amount of open space in one (1) area or by 
diminishing the viability or liveliness of that existing open space; and 
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( d) The area of setback is of high quality and character of design and of 
acceptable orientation to solar access and wind impacts as to be 
attractive to pedestrian activity." 

The proposed development as designed will meet the criteria of a-d. The location of the 
3. 35-foot extension of the setback is at a street corner where pedestrian traffic is likely to 
both turn the comer from Fore Street onto Custom House Street as well as cross 
Custom House Street. While the building location is more driven by the spatial 
dimension of the parcel, the irregularity of the Fore Street right-of-way in the location 
allows for the construction of a wider sidewalk, which wiH promote safe pedestrian 
access and avoid congestion. 

6.17 The Applicant Has Submitted All Information Required By This Article and the 
Development Complies with all Applicable Provisions of this Code 

The application compiled, addresses all provisions noted in this code to the best of our 
knowledge. 

6.18 Proximity To Any Landmark, Historic District or Historic Landscape District 

The proposed structure is a direct abutter the US Custom House, though no 
development restrictions adjacent to this landmark are in place. The proposed building 
has been reviewed and endorsed by the Historic Preservation Committee. 

6.19 Pertaining to View Corridors 

NIA 

6.20 No Adverse Effect on Existing Natural Resources 

No adverse effect on existing natural resources is anticipated from the proposed 
development. 

6.21 Pertaining to Discharge to a Significant Groundwater Aquifer 

According to the Portland quadrangle map of the Maine Geological Survey, there is no 
significant aquifer in the vicinity of the project location. 

6.22 Pertaining to Signs 

A sign is proposed for the new development. All provisions in regards to signage have 
been addressed according to the City code. The owner will be applying for a sign permit 
separate from this application. 

6.23 Pertaining to Denial of Sign Under Exhibit 14-369.5 

NIA 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Parking Management Plan 
Memorandum from Gorrill-Palmer 



Proiect: 

From: 

Project Number: 

Memorandum 

Tim Levine 
Olympia Equity Investors NB, LLC 

Proposed Office/Restaurant - Custom House Square - Portland, ME 
Shared Parking Generation 

Thomas L. Gorrill, P.E., PTOE, Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

1317 

November 22, 2005 

Our office completed a parking evaluation for the proposed commercial building on the comer of Fore 
Street and Custom House Street in Portland, Maine. The site is proposed to contain a 68,174 s.f. 
building, consisting of 58,114 s.f. of office space and two 5,030 s.f. restaurants. The City of Portland 
has zoning requirements for parking spaces for various types of uses. According to these zoning 
requirements, the proposed commercial building is required to provide 214 off-street parking spaces, as 
summarized below. 

Land Use 
10,060 s.f. Restaurant 
58,114 s.f. Office 

Zoning Requirement 
P = 1 per 150 s.f. 
P = 1 per 400 s.f. 

Parking Spaces Required 
68 spaces 
146 spaces 

The City does allow determination of "shared parking" in recognition of daily, hourly and seasonal 
variation in parking demand for the different types of uses. The ITE publication Parking Generation, 
3rd Edition provides a table depicting the percentage of the peak hour parking demand generated each 
hour of the day for several land uses as shown in the attached Table 1. This information was used to 
prepare an estimate of the hourly demand for each use and the hourly demand for the entire site as 
shown in the attached Table 2. As shown in the table, a peak parking demand of 183 spaces is forecast 
to be experienced by the proposed development and is anticipated to occur from 2-3 PM based on 
published data. However, given that the restaurants will be complimentary uses to the office, drawing 
tenants and their visitors and clients, and is located adjacent to the Old Port, our office anticipates the 
majority of the restaurant traffic will be drawn from these areas and will not generate a demand for new 
parking. Thus, for the purpose of this analysis, we have assumed the restaurant will generate sixty 
percent of the published estimate, reducing the demand to 167 spaces. After 5:00 PM, when the office 
is closed, the parking demand will be reduced to 117 parking spaces. The parking demand for the 
office space is not anticipated to experience a significant seasonal fluctuation component. Therefore, 
the peak parking demand of the entire site would occur in the summer time when the restaurant 
experiences its highest demand. 

It is our understanding that Olympia Equity Investors IVB, LLC is currently negotiating with a number 
of parking operators for the required spaces as determined in this Parking Demand study and that they 
anticipate being able to provide an executed Letter of Intent to Lease or Purchase the required number 



Proposed Office/Restaurant 
Shared Parking Generation 
Page 2 

of parking spaces prior to final Planning Board Public Hearing. In addition, the project will not receive 
a Certificate of Occupancy without satisfying the parking requirements set forth by the Planning Board 
through either a Lease, Purchase or control of off site parking spaces as required by the ordinance. 
Since the project is not anticipated to be completed until the summer of 2007, it is difficult to project 
the exact location of the parking lots or garages which will be finalized for either Lease or Purchase 
prior to building completion and issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy. 

Please contact us with any questions. 

TLG/rlb/1317 /ParkingMemo 11-22-05 



ATTACHMENT B 

letter Requesting Ability to Serve 
Sent to Portland Public Works 

{copy of response letter to be provided upon receipt) 
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Dd,liC.-\-HOf'FMAN ASSOCUTES. {NC. 
CONSUI.:r!NG ENGINEERS 

SOL""fl I l'OlffL--1.i\'D. ;',I.-\INE t/-1/l)(i 

TEL. 21r 7':5 ! Ill 
F.\X 21,1° H!\J Oli<lh 

October 26, 2005 

Mr. Frank Brancely 
City of Portland 
5 5 Portland Street 
Portland, Maine 0410 I 

Subject: 

Dear Frank: 

Proposed Office Building 
Fore Street, Portland, Maine 
Letter of Ability to Serve 

m: S[TE PLANNING AND DIIBIGN 
1111 ROADWAY DESIGN 
1111 F.NVJRONMENTALENGfNEERING 
1111 PERMIITING 
11 AIRPORT ENGlNEERING 
111 CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 
Ill TRAFFIC STUDIES AND MANAGEMENT 

DeLuca-Hoffi:nan Associates, Inc. has · been retained • to . prepare · plans and permit 
applications/submissions for a proposed 65,000 square. foot office building. As required by the 
reviewing authorities, we are writing to request a fetter indicating the ability of the City of 
Portland to provide sanitary sewer capacity for the project. 

Project Overview 

The project will be located at the comer of Fore Street and Custom House Street. 

Sanitary Sewer Service 

Sanitary service for the project is proposed tobe provided by connection to the existing sewer 
main in Fore Street. An 8-inch sewer line from that main will serve the proposed building. 

Water Consumption 

The proposed building is intended to be leased as. office space, though tenant occupancy has yet 
to be finalized. Multiple tenants are anticipated and the exact water consumption that will occur 
is uncertain. It is anticipated between 150 and 200 employees may work in the office. Assuming 
a water usage rate of fifteen gallons per day per employee, this equates to approximately 2,250 to 
3,000 gallons per day of sanitary sewerage from the proposed development. It is expected that 
the sanitary sewer component will be equivalent to the water usage and no water will be recycled. 
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ATTACHMENT C 

Letter Requesting Ability to Serve 
Sentto Portland Water District 

Letter from Portland Water District 



DtLlfCA-HOFFMAN ,\SSOcrxrr::s. INC. 
U.lNSUI.TING ENGTNEERS 

SOl_"Tl! P<)ltTL·\i\"P. ;\JAT:\"""E O-·ilOf) 
11-:L. _w-; ':""") I 121 
F.·\X 20-:- :-i7!J 0896 

October 26, 2005 

Mr. Dave Coffin 
Portland.Water District 
225 Douglass Street 
P.O. Box 3553 
Portland, Maine 04104-3553 

Subject: 

Dear Dave: 

Proposed Office Building 
300 Fore Street, Portland, Maine 
Letter of Ability to Serve 

111 SITE PLANNING ANO DESIGN 
11 ROAD\YAY DESIGN 
1111 EN\'IRONMENTAL ENGINEERING 
a: PER!VlITTlNG 
1111 AIRPORT ENGINEERING 
fll! CONSTRllCTmN ADMINISTRATION 
11 TRAFFIC STUDIES-AND lHANAGEMENT 

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. ·. has · been retained · to · ·prepare.· plans and p~nnit · 
applications/submissions for a proposed 65,000 square foot office building. As required by the · 
reviewing authorities, we are writiug to request a letter indicating the ability of the Portland 
Water District to serve the project. 

Project Overview 

The project will be located at the comer of Fore Street and Custom House Street. 

Water Supply Service 

Water supply service for the project is proposed to be provided by connection to the existing 
main in Fore Street. 

Water Consumption 

T'ne proposed building is intended to be leased as office space, though tenant occupancy has yet 
to be finalized.. Multiple. tenants are anticipated and it is uncertain as to the exact water 
consumption that will occur. It is anticipated that between 150 and 200 employees may work in 
the office. Assuming .a water usage rate of fifteen gallons per day per employee, this equates to 
approximately 2,250 to 3,000 gallons per day for the proposed development. 



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

) 

Mr. Dave Coffin 
October 26, 2005 
Page2 

Letter of Ability to Serve 

DeLuca-Hoffinan Associates, Inc. is presently preparing design review submissions for City .of 
Portland Site Plan Approval. · Accordingly, we are requesting a letter from the District indicating 
the adequacy of the existing off-site water supply infrastructure to serve this project, and a. copy 
of any new construction specifications that the District requires. 

· Please contact our office with any questions you may have concerning this letter and request for··. 
ability to serve. We would like to include your letter of ability to serve with .this submission. We 
appreciate your assistance in this matter and lookforward.to your response .. 

. Sincerely, 

~7;S!!blliC 
. Christopher l Osterrieder, P .E. ·. · · . . •· . 
· Senior Engineer · 

CJO/sq/JN258 l/Coffin-l 0-26-05 

Enclosure 

c: · Matt Wirth, PCI Architecture 
Tim Levine, Olympia Equity Investors, Inc. 
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Portland 
FROM SEBAGO LAKE To CAsco BAY 

October 27, 2005 

Mr. Christopher J. Osterrieder, P.E. 
Deluca-Hoffman Assoc., Inc. 
778 Main Street 
So. Portland, Maine 04106 

Re: 300 Fore St, Portland 

Dear Sir: 

The Portland Water District has a 6"water main in Fore Street and an 8" water main in 
Custom House Street, Portland, near the proposed site. The water main connects to · 
Franklin Street, runs down Fore Street dead ending at Custom House Street than 
proceeds down Custom House Street to Commercial Street. A test on a nearby hydrant 
produced the following results: static pressure 89 psi; pita pressure 47 psi; with a flow of 
1150 gpm. With these results in mind, the District feels we have sufficient capacity 
available to serve this proposed project and meet all normal fire protection and 
domestic water service demands. Please notify your plumber of these results so 
that they can design your system to best fit the available pressure. 

The Districts policy is to have separate fire and domestic services from the water main 
to the street line and a .second valve on the fire service if the water main in the street is 
over 50 years old (Fore and Custom House are older than 50 years). With certification 
·by the developer that all required permits have !Jeen received, we look forward to 
serving this project. 

Sincerely, 

PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT 

~i::C~S 
Engineering Supervisor 
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Q)G=illP;hne, ~nslllUng ~!no .. 
· Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 

November 11, 2005 

Mr; Tim Levfue 
• Olympia Equityinvestors.IVB, LLC. 

280 Fore Street · 
Suite 202 .·. . . · · ·.· ·: .· 
Portland, ME 04101 

RE: Traffic Narrative 
. Conimercial Buijcling 296-304 Fore Street . 

PO Box 1237 
\5 Shaker· Rd.-

. Gray, ME04039 

207-657-691 a 
FAX: 207-657-6912 
E-Ma,il:m9i1box@gofrillpalmer.com 

· ~.;';mm" Con~,- ··-"' Too.• h>s prep=d, kaffi< .. ,~.; ·" ·~ .2 .. ,.. · 
commercial J:milding to he constructed at .the intersection of Fo're Street and Customs lJ:O'qse 

· Street .. This narrative discusses trip generation and assignment, and will be followed up with the . 
. full traffic. permitting Process with the City of Portland, which has delegated review authority. 

from MaineDOT. Ou1: office ·is in the process of completing the request for a scoping meeting that · 
will be provided under separate coverto the City, which will initiate the permitting process. . · 

. '. ., '•' . . 

• Existing an,d Proposed S.ite 

The prOposed site is located onCustom Hoµse Street, and therefore has frontage .on Fore Street 
and Comm~rcial Street. The site is identified on Portland Tax Map 29, Block K, Lot L · A site 

. locationmaj, is attached wit):, this letter. . . . . . . . 

The development area currently consists of several strµctirres, including the following: 
. . . . . . . 

. ,>,· Asirigle,storyconcrete block structure along Fore Street. 

,> Atwo,story concrete .block structure facing the parking lot for Fore Street restaurant; 

J> A five-story brick structure along CommerGial Street. 

,> A fi.ye story stone ~nd metal structure at the corner ~f Commercial Street anµ Custom House . 
Street. · · ·· · · . . 

. . . . 

Prdposed for the area vvoµld be a five-floor co~mercial building. The top four floors would ,be , 
leased for· office space, with the remainder for other commercial uses,· s~ch as ,retail. ·Parking 
would he proyided for the office space at an off-site location; Olympia Equity Investors IVB,. LLC 
is in the process a£ negotiating parking for the facility and intends to have a Ietter or intEint prior 

. to the public hearingfor the project. The two five-story structures on Commercial Street will 
remain, The site location in shown on Figure 1 enclosed with this letter. · · 



Mr.-Tim Levine . . 
. November 11., 2005 
·Page 20f i-_ · 

Other Development 

Gorrill'Palmer Consulting. Engineers, Inc. 

· .· •. Approved projects. that. are not yet. opened as w~ll as projects for which ~pplications have b~en .. 
filed are required to be inc:h,ded in the predevelopment volumes for this project Gorrill-Palmer 
Consulting Engineers, Inc. has· contacted the City of Portland during the course of other recent 
projects and has performed traffic permitting for the same projects. Based on this work and pric,r 
conversations,. our office anticipates that the following projects should be 1nduded: · . 

>- Ocean Gateway: Located near the intersection of Commercial and India Streets, this ;itcility • . 
· will provide a formalized berth for.passenger ships. . · . .. · 

>- . Former Jordan's Site: This project, along India Street, will consist of a 185,room hotel and 105 . 
condominiums. 

·J;,··. ViUage Cafe Bit~: This site will be reused for a multiuse development, with 160 units of 
housing, a restaurant, and retail space. . . : . ·.·. . . . . . • . ... · . . .· . . • . . . 

>-. Ri~erinalk: Bound by Fore Str~et, India Street, arid the proposed extensions 6f Commercial 
and HancockStreets,.this project will consist ofcondo~iniums, a hotel, retail, health club and 
restaurant•space. · 

>- Federal Street Town Houses: Seven units of housing are proposed on Federal Street .. 

Trip Generation 

· Gorrill-Pal,ner .Consulting Engineers, Inc. used the Institute ~£Transportation Enginee;s (ITE) 
publication Trip Generation, 7th Editioll. as the source for determining the potential trip 
generation for the site. The size of the building to be considered for trip generation for the . 

. purposes of analysis is 47,000 s.f: of generaloffice space and 11,500 s.f. of specfa.J.ty retail center; 
any rem11ining space will be reserved for building utilit:r and mechanical eq)l.ipment. 

·'. -. . .·.· . . .· .· . . ·. . 

. ·. Our office tJ.tilized Land Use Code 710, General Office Building and Land.Use Code 814, Specialty 
RetaiLCenter to determine the total.trip gerieration for the site. The trip generation calculations 
are.summarized in Attachment D and are sunimarized as follows:· · 

. . - . . ·. . ,· . . . - ~ 

. Trip Generation for Proposed Commercial Iiuilding. 
.. · Land Use Code Weekdav 

. : •' .· 

AMPeakHour ..· PM Peak ·Hour . 

110; General Office .• 746 103 131 ... 814, SnedaltvRetail .• 510 9 31 · 
Total· .· .. 1,256 · 112 ·162 

· It should be noted that the trip. generation assumes that the retail will be open· d~ing AM hours. 
If this is not the case, than the AM assumptions are conservative. · · 



Mr. Tim Levine 
·November ,ll, 2005 
Page· 3 of.4 · · 

~ip Distributt,oll, 

Gorrill:Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

• Gorrill-Palmer Coiisulting Engineers,Inc. ~as obtained the ratio of entering and exiting traffic 
from the Institute of. Transportation Engineers publication Tiip Generation, 7th Edition. ·. · For 
purposes pf this st.udy, · for the proposed uses, we have assumed that the distri,butiori would be 
appropriate as follows: · · 

. . 

AM Peak Hou;: · 
PM Peak Hour: 

.· Trip Com,positicm and /lssigninent 

·. 88% entering, 12%'exiting 
21% entering, 79% exiting 

..•. GorrilFPalmer Consulting Engineers, Inc, has estimated the following trip composition based cin 
information obtained from the ITE publication, Trip. Gener:ationHandbook. This. composition is 
providedCln the following table and is based on Land Use.Code 710, GeneralOffice Building and 

. Land Use Code 820, Shopping Center: · · · 

Trip Composition for Proposed Commercial Building . 

Trip Type 
. . . AM Peak Hour . . . · ... PM Peak Hour ... 

. ·1:nter Exit ·Total 
. 

Enter Exit Total . .. 

Primary $5 11 · ·106 . 22 116 138 ·. 
· •Pass-by .. 3 3 6 10 10 20 

Diverted. 0 . 0 0 . 2 2 4 
Total . 98 14 ·. 112 34 128 . 162 .· 

·. . .. 

It should be noted that the ~ompositional perce~tages from LUC 820 are based on surveyed 
facilities ofless thari 50,000 s.f. 

. -. . . . . 

The trip assignment percentages are bas~d on those ~stablished · for the traffic imp~ct study for 
280 Fore Street; which was previously agreed upon and approved by the City and its Traffic 
Review Engineer. As the assignment is based on all trips coming to and from the retail being 
vehicular in nature, it is conservative;. The trip .distribution and assignment are enclosed with 
this letter. · · 

Closing· 

· · As previously discussed, .our office is also preparing the request for scoping meeting ;with the City 
to determine. the extent of the traffic itnpact · study. We anticipate submittal of that ,request later 
this week · 



Mr. Tim Levine 
Noveinber.11, 2005 
Page4of 4 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. · 

. Ple~~e contact our office· with any questions regarding thisletter. 

Sincerely, 

Jeremiah J. Bartlett, P,E .. 
· · Project Engineer · · · · 

Enclosure 

Copy: 
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ATTACHMENT E 

Letter from Historic Preservation Board 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 

June 15, 2005 

Jim Brady 
Olympia Equity Investors Inc. 
50 Monument Square 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Re: Proposed Addition to Blake Block Complex-comer of Pore and Custom House Streets 

Dear Mr. Brady: 

Cordelia Pitman, Cbair 
John Turk, Vice Chair 

_Marc Belanger 
Kimberley Geyer 

Ed.ward Hobler 
Steve Sewall 
Susan Wroth 

On June 1, 2005, the City of Portland's Historic Preservation Board voted 6-0 (Pitman absent) to approve 
your application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for a building addition to the existing Blake Block 
complex, to be located at the comer of Fore and Custom House Streets. 

Board approval was made subject to the following condition: 

• Final plans and specifications for HV AC equipment, lighting and building and/or tenant signage to 
be submitted to staff for review and approval. At staffs discretion, these items may be forwarded 
to the Board for review. 

All improvements shall be carried out as shown on the plans and specifications submitted for the 6/1/05 
public hearing and/or as described above. Changes to the approved plans and specifications and any 
additional work that may be undertaken must be reviewed and approved by this office prior to 
construction, alteration, or demolition. If, during the course of completing the approved work, conditions 
are encountered which prevent completing the approved work, or which require additional or alternative 
work, you must apply for and receive a Certificate of Appropriateness or Non-Applicability PRIOR to 
undertaking additional or alternative work. 

This Certificate is granted upon condition that the work authorized herein is commenced within twelve 
(12) months after the date is issuance. If the work authorized by this Certificate is not commenced within 
twelve (12) months after the date of issuance or if such work is suspended in significant part for a.period of 
one year after the time the work is commenced, such Certificate shall expire and be of no further effect; 
provided that, for cause, one or more extensions of time for periods not exceeding ninety (90) days each 
may be allowed in writing by the Department. 

Cordelia Pitman, Chair 
Historic Preservation Board 

cc: Tim Levine, Olympia Equity 
David Lloyd, Archetype 



7.0 

7.1 

7.2 

EXHIBIT? 

SOUDWASTE 

Overview 

This Exhibit provides the estimates, the use of recycling, the transport and disposal of 
solid waste which will be generated by the construction and operation of the proposed 
development. 

Solid Wastes Generated During Construction of the Site Work 

Minimal solid wastes are anticipated during construction of the proposed building 
renovations and additions. 

The contractor will be provided the following options for waste disposal: 

• Transport to Riverside Transfer Station in Portland, Maine or another licensed 
facility. 

Solid Wastes Generated from the Operation of the Development 

Cardboard from packaging will be compressed and privately hauled off. A trash room 
will be provided for miscellaneous office wastes and will be maintained by a private 
waste hauler on a regular basis. The development is expected to generate less than 3 
cubic yards of solid waste per week. 

JN25B1 
November 2005 

7-1 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 

Portland, Maine 



EXHIBIT !l 

SURFACE DRAINAGE AND RUNOFF 

8.0 introduction 

8.1 

8.2 

8.3 

Deluca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. has completed a rudimentary summary of s!ormwa!er 
runoff and its impacts as a result of the proposed improvements. The development 
includes the construction of a new building in place of areas of existing pavement. 
Currently, a catch basin structure exists within the paved area of the project site. This 
will be removed as a result of the building construction, though the proposed roof drain 
system will likely utilize the existing drainage network. This proposed development 
should result in no impact to the volume of runoff leaving the site. As a result, no 
specific measures for quantity control are offered in the current proposal. 

No water quality measures are proposed as part of this project since no parking will be 
provided and runoff from rooftop surfaces is generally not considered to be a significant 
source of stormwater pollution. 

Existing Conditions 

The site is located at the intersection of Fore Street and the easterly side of Custom 
House Street in Portland, Maine and consists of a concrete block structures, an access 
driveway, and existing pavement at the rear of the existing W.L. Blake building. All of 
the runoff from the site drains to a catch basin which enters a closed storm drain system 
on the adjacent property to the east. 

The site is 100% impervious so any hydrological characteristics of the surficial soils 
would not factor into the runoff potential of the site. 

Based on the National Wetlands Inventory for Portland, Maine (north) region, there are 
no mapped wetlands shown in this area. 

Proposed Conditions 

The proposed project consists of the construction of new building which will occupy the 
balance of the available land of the OEI IV parcel. The proposed building development 
not will result any new impervious surface. Reconstruction of the adjacent sidewalks will 
not affect the existing drainage patterns. 

Conclusion 

The proposed development will not increase the volume of runoff from the site and 
therefore will not impact stormwater quantity or adjacent facilities. No new parking will 
be created and the existing paved surface will be replaced by building rooftop, which will 
not have impacts on stormwater quality. The proposed development will not have any 
impacts on surface drainage or runoff. 

JN2581 
November 2005 

8-1 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 

Portland, Maine 



9.0 

EXHIBIT !l 

TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL 

Overview 

In general !he only necessary temporary erosion control measure necessary will be the 
limited use of a Dirtbag™ for construction dewa!ering. The existing site is impervious 
and will predominantly remain so through construction. The potential for erosion and 
sedimentation from the project site will not be a factor, given the density and limited 
potential for exposure of denude surfaces. 

JN2581 
November 2005 

9-1 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 

Portland, Maine 



10.0 Overview 

EXHIBIT 10 

LANDSCAPE PLAN 

Given the proposed intensity of the development, no formal landscaping is proposed for 
this project. A plan to provide several street trees will be prepared upon completion of 
the CMP design for the existing and proposed underground electrical duct banks. 

JN2581 
November 2005 

10-1 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 

Portland. Maine 
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Olympia Equity Investors IVB, LLC 

Applicant 

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 

DRC Copy 

2005-0247 

Application l. D. Number 

11/912005 

Application Date 

Custom House Square 280 Fore Street, Suite 202, Portland, ME 04101 

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

300 - 300 Fore Street, Portland, Maine 
Consultant/Agent 

Applicant Ph: (207) 874-9990 Agent Fax: 

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax 

Address of Proposed Site 

029 K001001 

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development {check all that apply): ~ New Building [] Building Addition D 
D Manufacturing D Warehouse/Distribution D Parking Lot 

Change Of Use D Residential 

D Other (specify) 

D Office D Retail 

65,491 s.i. 

Proposed Building square Feet or# of Units Acreage of Site 

Check Review Required: 

[,2J Site Plan 
(major/minor) 

D Flood Hazard 

D Zoning Conditional 

Use (ZBA/PB) 

Fees Paid: Site Pia 

D Subdivision 

# of lots 

D Shoreland 

D Zoning Variance 

$1,000.00 Subdivision 

DRC Approval Status: 
D Approved 

Approval Date 

D Condition Compliance 

Performance Guarantee 

D Approved w/Conditions 

See Attached 

Approval Expiration 

signature 

D Required* 

D PAD Review 

D HistoricPreservation 

Engineer Review 

Reviewer 

D Denied 

Extension to 

date 

D Not Required 

.. No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

D Performance Guarantee Accepted 

D Inspection Fee Paid 

D Building Permit Issue 

D Pertormance Guarantee Reduced 

D Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

D Final Inspection 

D Certificate Of Occupancy 

D Pertormance Guarantee Released 

D Defect Guarantee Submitted 

D Defect Guarantee Released 

date 

date 

date 

date 

date 

date 

date 

date 

submitted date 

date 

amount 

amount 

remaining balance 

D Conditions (See Attached) 

signature 

signature 

amount 

signature 

------------~ 
B3 

Zoning 

D 14-403 Streets Review 

D DEP Local Certification 

D Other 
-------

Date 11/15/2005 

D Additional Sheets 

Attached 

expiration date 

signature 

expiration date 

expiration date 



z · 



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Ms. Sarah Hopkins 
November 9, 2005 
Page 2 

We appreciate your efforts in review of this project and look forward to presenting it to the 
Portland Planning Board. 

Sincerely, 

DeLUCA-HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC . 

. ~ 
Christopher J. Osterrieder, P.E. ~ 
Senior Engineer 

CJO/sq/JN2581/Hopkins-1 l-8-05 

Enclosures - stated 

c: Tim Levine, Olympia Equity Investors, IVB, LLC - with enclosures 
Matt Wirth, PCI Architecture - with enclosures 



City of Portland Site Plan Application 

If you or the property owner owes real estate taxes, personal property taxes or user charges on any property within the City, payment 
arrangements must be made before permit applications can be received by the Inspections Division. 

Address of Proposed Development: 300 Fore Street Zone: B-3 

Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure: 

65,491 

Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot: 

Chart# 29 Block# K Lot# 1 

Consultant/ Agent, mailing address, phone # & 
contact person: 

DeLuca-Hoffman Assoco, Inco 
778 Main St., Ste. 8 
So. Portland, ME 04106 
Chris nsterr< eAor nh 77", -11 ?1 

Fee For Service Deposit (all applications) 

Proposed Development ( check all that apply) 

Square Footage of Lot: 

23,887 

Property owner's mailing address: 
Olympia Equity Investors IVB, 
280 Fore Street, Suite 202 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Telephone#: 
111 207-874-9990 

207-874-9993 

Applicant's name, mailing add1·ess, Project name: 
telephone #/Fax#/Pager#: 

Olympia Equity Investors IVB, ,LC Custom 
280 Fore Street House 
Portland, ME 04101 Square 

{Dt...~~~ F,, D--- s:ih----,l 

_x __ ($200.00) 

__!_ New Building _Building.Addition _ Change of Use _ Residential _ Office 
_ Manufacturing _ Warehouse/Distribution _ Parking lot 

_Retail 

_ Subdivision ($500.00) + amount of lots __ ($25.00 per lot) $ ____ + major site plan fee if applicable 
_ Site Location of Development ($3,000.00) 

(except for residential projects which shall be $200.00 per lot _____ ) 
_ Traffic Movement ($1,000.00) _ Storm water Quality ($250.00) 
_ Section 14-403 Review ($400.00 + $25.00 per lot) 

_Other.~---------

Major Development (more than 10,000 sq. ft.) 

Under 50,000 sq. ft. ($500.00) 
T 
_ 50,000 - 100,000 sg. ft. ($1,000.00) 

_ Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00) 

_ 100,000 - 200,000 sq. ft. ($2,000.00) 

_ 200,000 - 300,000 sq. ft. ($3,000.00) 

_ Over 300,000 sg. ft. ($5,000.00) 

_ After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee) 

Minor Site Plan Review 

_ Less than 10,000 sq. ft. ($400.00) 

_ After-the-fact Review ($1,000.00 + applicable application fee) 

Plan Amendments 

_ Planning Staff Review ($250.00) 

_ Planning Board Review ($500.00) - Please see next page -

Department of Planning and Development- Portland City Hall - 389 Congress Street - Po1tland, Maine 04101 - ph (207)874-8720 



Who billing will be sent to: (Company, Contact Person, Address, Phone#) 

Mr. James Brady 
Olympia Equity Investors IVB, LLC 
280 Fore Street, Suite 202 
Portland, Maine 04101 
PH: 207-874-9990 

Submittals shall include (9) separate folded packets of the following: 

a. copy of application 
b. cover letter stating the nature of the project 
c. site plan containing the information found in the attached sample plans checklist 
d. 1 set of 11 x 17 plans 

.,:\.mendment to Plans: Amendment applications should include 6 separate packets of the above (a, b, & c) 

""'LL PLANS MUST BE FOLDED NEc, TL Y AND IN PACKET FORM 

Section 14-522 of the Zoning Ordinance outlines the process which is available on our web site: portlandmaine.gov 

l henc:by certi(v that I am the O\vncr of record o[ the: named property, or lhat the owner of record authorizes the proposed work an<l that I have been 

authorized by tht: owni.,r to make this application as his/her autborized agent. I agree to conform to :ill applicable laws of this jurisdiction. ln addition, if a 

permit for work described in this applirntion is i%ued, I certify thal the (,,ode Official's authorized representative shall haYe the authority to enter all areas 

coYcred by this permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the proYisions of the codes applicable to this permil. 

Signature of applicant: Date: 

\1 c\/os-

This application is for site review ONLY; a building Permit application and associated fees will be required prior to construction. 

Department of Planning and Development~ Portland City Hall~ 389 Congress Street~ Portland, Maine 04101 ~ph (207)874-8720 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
SITE PLAN CHECKLIST 

If a provision is not applicable, put "NA" 

Exhibit 1. Development Description 
_il A. Narrative 

1. Objectives and details 
2. Total land area 
3. Total floor area 

_jJ_ B. Easements/Right-of-Way Statement 
1. Location of existing 
2. Location of proposed 

1.2 C. Natural Resources 
1. NRPA setbacks 

_LL D. Subsurface Conditions 
1. USDA Medium Intensity Soils Statement (N/A) 
2. National Wetland Inventory Statement (Refer to 1.2) 

__1A:_ E. Infrastructure 
1. Sewer Availability 
2. Water Availability 
3. Right-of-Way 

_L§ F. Construction Plan 

Att.A 

NIA 
N/A 

1. Outline of construction sequence 
2. Dates 

G. Figures, Plates and Drawings 

Exhibit 2. Title, Right or Interest (copy of document) 
A. Narrative 

Exhibit 3, Financial Capacity 
A Estimated costs 
B. Financing 

1. Letter of commitment to fund 
2. Self-financing 

a. Annual report 
b. Bank statement 

Exhibit 4. Technical Ability (description) 
A Prior experience (statement) 
B. Personnel (documents) 

_§,.Q_ Exhibit 5. Unusual Natural Areas, Wildlife and Fisheries and Archaeological Sites 

_§JL Exhibit 6. Review Criteria for Site Plan Approval 

Exhibit 7. Solid Waste 
..LQ_ A. Narrative 
...L1 B. Solid wastes during construction 
.J.2_ C. Solid wastes during operation of development 

Exhibit 8. Surface Drainage and Runoff 
.lLQ_ A. Introduction 
~ 1. Existing conditions 
_§2__ 2. Proposed conditions 
.Jl.d. 3. Stormwater runoff analysis 
~ 4. Conclusion 



9.0 Exhibit 9. Temporary and Permanent Erosion and Sediment Control 

10.0 Exhibit 10. landscape Plan 



EXHIBIT 1 

DEVELOPMENT DESCRIPTION 

1.0 Overview 

1.1 

Olympia Equity Investors IV-B, LLC ("OE! IV-B") is intending to develop a multi-story 
office complex totaling 65,941 square feet at the corner of Fore Street and Custom 
House Street. Currently the site consists of a loading area, an external ATM and a 
single-story concrete block structure. The concrete block building will be razed; the 
existing ATM and electrical transformer will be relocated to the new building and 
underground respectively. However, this project will not involve resetting the stone or 
doing any rebuild work on Custom House Street. 

This proposed building will directly abut the Fore Street restaurant/Standard Baking 
Company building from the west and will be situated east of the U.S. Customs House. 
The proposed building will adjoin with the W.L. Blake building. The proposed building 
will be located on a 23,887 square foot lot, identified on Chart 29, Block K, and Lot 1 of 
the City of Portland Assessor's maps. This lot is located in the B-3 Downtown Business 
Zone for which office buildings are a permitted use. 

The proposed building use will primarily be for business on the upper floors, though the 
basement level and first floor are likely to consist of limited Assembly and Mercantile 
and retail space. The proposed building will be less than 100,000 square feet and 
therefore no loading bay will be required. The dimensional requirements of the B-3 zone 
do not burden the development; there is no minimum lot size, no minimum yard 
dimensions and lot coverage of up to 100% is allowable. The proposed development 
will conform to the dimensional requirements of the B-3 zone. 

A portion of the proposed building, along the Fore Street and Custom House Street 
intersection, will not be within 5 feet of the property line as required. The reason for this 
is further discussed in Section 6.16. City Staff have indicated that this provision should 
not hinder the proposed development, as the Planning Board may grant a waiver of this 
provision. It is the intent of the applicant to develop the building as depicted on the 
proposed site plans and request a waiver from the 5 foot property line provision. 

Existing and Proposed Easements/Rights-of-Way 

Refer to executive summary prepared by Pierce Atwood, included in Attachment A of this 
Exhibit. Certain pedestrian easements will be conveyed to the City of Portland in areas 
where the proposed sidewalk will extend onto the adjacent property owned by Olympia 
Equity Investors IV, LLC ("OEI IV"). 

1.2 Natural Resources 

There are no known natural resource areas that would be affected by the proposed 
development within the project vicinity. No setbacks regulated under the Natural 
Resources Protection Act (NRPA) are applicable to this proposed development. 

JN2581 
November 2005 
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1.3 Subsurface Conditions 

Subsurface conditions are being extensively evaluated as part of a Geotechnical boring 
program conducted by S.W. Cole Engineering. It is anticipated that the proposed 
building will be founded on a "pile" support system, similar to the renovation of the W.L. 
Blake building, which will adjoin this structure. 

An intensive testing and monitoring program will be implemented during the pile driving 
and foundation phases of construction. 

1.4 Infrastructure 

The existing 15-inch combined sevver in Fore Street vv!ll provide sanitary sewer service 
to the proposed building, while an existing 8-inch water main in Custom House Street 
will provide water for domestic use and fire protection. Proposed electrical service to the 
building will be provided via an underground feed from a subsurface transformer. Final 
transformer location will be coordinated with Central Maine Power. The proposed 
development will include the following infrastructure modifications, as shown on the 
accompanying plan set: 

• Construction of new brick sidewalks and granite curbing along Fore Street. 

• Closure of an existing 24-foot ingress/egress access drive onto Custom House 
Street. 

• Construction of a new building totaling approximately 65,941 square feet. 

• Construction of several new sidewalks that will interconnect the parking and building 
spaces. 

1.5 Construction Plan 

·· ·· -·· ·•· ffable lt11'8 Theforoobsed schedule develboed tC>rithis orcrectJs•asJolfows: ... ( 
·••:•J/)/Ul1:eirii :·•· ;;· .. ···site,WorJ<c•·;;:; •:r2,sµilainas. +.·.{.L 

Local Site Plan December 2005 November 2005 
Start Construction April 2006 April 2006 
Complete Site Work Mav 2006 
Complete Buildino 
Building Occupancy 

JN2581 
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1.6 figures, Plates and Drawings 

--~- · 'cPlan Sheets 

JN2581 
November 2005 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 

. ·C•:, ·\.{'c';,oa .. ;;{·::: ..... ·.·:·. '.: ' Descri 
Cover Sheet 
General Notes, Index and legend 
Existinq Conditions Plan 
Site layout and Utility Plan 
Gradinq & Drainage Plan 
Miscellaneous Details 
Boundarv Survey 

1·3 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Executive Summary 

Prepared by Pierce Atwood 



PIERCE 
ATWOOD 

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

One Monument 
Square 

Portland, Maine 
04101-1110 

VOICE 

207. 791. 1100 

'" 207.791.1350 

E,MA!L 

info@pierceatwood.com 
WE:B SITE 

www.pierceatwood.com 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

DATE: 

MEMORANDUM 

James Brady & Timothy Levine 
Olympia Equity Investors 

DCKeeler 

Custom House Square Condominium 

November 10, 2005 

The purpose of this Memorandum is to set forth the general structure for a 
condominium regime to be created in connection with the Custom House Square 
development. The current state of affairs is that Olympia Equity Investors IV LLC 
owns the parcel bounded on three sides by Fore Street, Custom House Street and 
Commercial Street. There are existing buildings on the Commercial Street side of 
the property, commonly referred to as the Blake Building. The Fore Street side of 
the property is currently occupied by storage buildings and a garage. The proposal 
is to remove the storage buildings and garage and construct a new office and retail 
building on the portion of the parcel fronting on Fore Street. The new structure 
would be known as Custom House Square. Custom House Square would be 
structured as a condominium, which would allow the sale of portions of the 
building. The owner of the Custom House Square building would be different from 
the owner of the Blake Building, both initially and ultimately through resale. 

It is currently contemplated that the Custom House Square would be what is 
commonly referred to as a "leasehold condominium." This would be set up such 
that the ownership of the ground underlying Custom House Square and the Blake 
Building would be in the same entity, although the owner of the Custom House 
Square building and the Blake Building would be different. The owner of the 
ground will lease that portion of the parcel on which Custom House Square is to be 
constructed to Olympia Equity Investors IV-B LLC. The Ground Lease will be for 
an extended term (99 years), with the possibility of future extensions. Olympia 
Equity Investors IV-B LLC, as the tenant under the Ground Lease, will be the 
declarant of the Custom House Square Condominium and initially will be the owner 
of the Units created thereby. The Landlord under the Ground Lease, as well as any 
lenders having an interest in the property, would join in the Declaration as required 
by the statute. The tenant's interest created by the Ground Lease would be part of 
the condominium. The Maine Condominium Act permits leasehold condominiums. 

(W0414538.l) 



There are examples and precedents for leasehold condominiums in the City of Portland, such as 
the Casco Bay Garage on Commercial Street. 

Custom House Square would consist of separate condominium units. The number and 
configuration of the units still need to be determined based on end user requirements and market 
conditions. Under the Maine Condominium Act, a Condominium Association would be formed. 
Although the Association does not own any of the real property, it is charged under the Statute 
and under the Condominium Declaration for maintaining all of the common areas and enforcing 
any of the restrictions imposed under the Declaration. Each of the unit owners at Custom House 
Square would be a member of the Association. The Association would have enforcement rights, 
including the right to lien a unit, if any unit owner does not pay its share of expenses. A 
Condominium Association is a standard non-profit corporation and would be set up under Title 
13-B of the Maine Corporation Act. 



EXHIBIT 2 

TITLE, RIGHT AND INTEREST 

2.0 Overview 

OEI IV owns the proposed development parcel. OEI IV-B will lease the proposed 
development parcel from OEI IV. A copy of the warranty deed for the OEI IV parcel is 
included as Attachment A of this Exhibit. A copy of the Agreement to Lease between 
OEI IV and OEI IV-B with respect to the proposed development parcel is attached as 
Attachment 8 of this Exhibit. 

JN2581 
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Copy of Warranty Deed 
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AGREEMENT TO LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT TO LEASE (this "Agreement"), made as of November 8, 2005 
(the "Effective Date"), is by and between OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS IV, LLC, a 
Maine limited liability company with a place of business in Portland, Maine ("Landlord") and 
OL YMPlA EQUITY INVESTORS IV-B, LLC, a Maine limited liability company with a 
place ofbusiness in said Portland ("Tenant"), WHO AGREE AS FOLLOWS: 

1. PRELIMINARY RECITALS. Landlord is the owner of a certain parcel of land 
situated in Portland, Cumberland County, Maine, as more particularly described in that certain 
deed to Landlord dated l41av,:J. I , fin' and recorded in the Cumberland County Registry 
of Deeds in Book /i 10'>, Page !J:?'l (the "Property''). Upon the satisfaction of certain conditions 
as more particularly set forth herein, Tenant desires to ground lease a portion of the Property 
identified on the plan attached hereto as SCHEDULE A and designated thereon as the 
"Premises". Tenant intends to construct upon the Premises a multi-story office/retail complex 
totaling approximately 66,000 square feet (the "Project"). 

2. AGREEMENT TO LEASE. In consideration of Tenant's undertakings and for 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby 
acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant hereby agree to enter into a Ground Lease for the Prennises. 
The parties shall use their reasonable good faith and diligent efforts to agree upon a form of 

lease within ninety (90) days after the date hereof. The Lease shall include (i) the tenns and 
conditions set forth on SCHEDULE B attached hereto and incorporated herein (the "Basic 
Terms'~, (ii) such other terms and conditions, not inconsistent with the Basic Terms, as are 
customarily included in a commercial ground lease for a in-town office/retail building, subject, 
however, to the tenns and conditions set forth in this Agreement. 

3. TENANT'S LEASE CONDITIONS. This Agreement and the obligations of 
Landlord and Tenant hereunder are contingent upon satisfaction of the conditions described in 
Subsections (a) through (c) of this Section 3 (the "Lease Conditions"). 

(a) Environmental and Engineering Condition. During the sixty (60) day period 
following the execution of this Agreement (the "Inspection Period"), Tenant shall have the right, 
at its expense, to obtain such engineering studies, subsurface tests, test borings, geotechnical 
studies, water surveys, percolation tests, topographical surveys, utility surveys, sewage disposal 
surveys, drainage determinations, building inspections and testing, utility surveys, tests for 
Hazardous Materials, including asbestos tests, test pits and ground water sampling and/or 
monitoring wells if Tenant shall so desire, and such other tests and assessments as Tenant shall 
desire ( collectively, "Engineering Studies") to determine whether the Premises are suitable for 
the construction and operation of the Project at a reasonable cost. The results of all Engineering 
Studies must be acceptable to Tenant, in Tenant's sole discretion. Any Engineering Studies that 
Tenant shall elect to undertake shall be perfonned at Tenant's expense. From and after the date 
of execution of this Agreement, Tenant, its agents, servants and authorized independent 
contractors shall have a right of entry onto the Premises in order to perform the Engineering 
Studies, provided that Tenant agrees to restore any material damage caused by such entry. 
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(b) Title Condition. Tenant, at its expense, shall have the right to obtain a 
commitment of leasehold title insurance from a title insurance company acceptable to Tenant 
with respect to the Premises. Tenant's obligations under this Agreement shall be contingent 
upon Tenant being satisfied, in its good faith judgment, that there are no liens, restrictions, 
encumbrances or defects in Landlord's title to the Premises. The condition set forth in this 
paragraph shall be deemed satisfied when Tenant shall have given Landlord written notice that 
Tenant has received a satisfactory title insurance commitment; provided, however, that (i) if after 
satisfaction of the Title Condition set forth in this subsection, Tenant shall discover any lien, 
restriction, defect or other encumbrance arising after the date of Tenant's title insurance 
commitment or not appearing in such commitment, Tenant shall be permitted to withdraw such 
notice and the Lease Condition set forth in this subsection shall not be deemed satisfied, and (ii) 
neither Tenant's obtaining such title insurance commitment nor Tenant's giving such notice shall 
result in a waiver by Tenant of any of Landlord's obligations, warranties, covenants or 
agreements under this Agreement or the Lease. If the Premises are subject to any mortgage, deed 
of trust or other instruments creating a lien upon the Premises that was granted or assumed by 
Landlord and affecting the Premises (a "Mortgage"), then promptly following the execution of 
this Agreement, Landlord shall commence and thereafter diligently pursue reasonable efforts to 
obtain a discharge or release of such Mortgage. 

(c) Project Approvals Condition. Tenant's obligations under this Agreement shall be 
contingent upon Tenant having obtained the Project Approvals as described in Section 4 below. 
The condition set forth in this paragraph shall be deemed satisfied when Tenant shall have given 
Landlord written notice that Tenant has obtained the Project Approvals. Tenant shall be deemed 
to have "obtained" the Project Approvals only (i) after Tenant has obtained all necessary Project 
Approvals, they are not subject to any challenge or appeal and all periods within which any such 
challenge or appeal may be made have expired, and (ii) if said Approvals contain no conditions 
or requirements unacceptable to Tenant. 

4. PERMITTING CONDITION. Tenant shall have a period of twelve (12) 
months following the date of this Agreement (the "Permitting Period") to obtain, at its sole cost 
and expense, all zoning changes and variances, environmental and land use permits, and all other 
governmental licenses, permits and approvals that shall be necessa1y for the construction and 
operation of the Project (collectively, the "Project Approvals"); provided, however, that if Tenant 
shall be pursuing the Project Approvals with reasonable diligence at the end of the Pennitting 
Period, Tenant shall have the right to extend the Pennitting Period for an additional period (not 
to exceed six (6) months) as necessary to obtain the Project Approvals. Landlord and Tenant 
shall use their best efforts to cooperate in any and all applications, proceedings and appeals 
relating to the Project Approvals. 

5. CLOSING. The consummation of the transaction contemplated hereunder (the 
"Closing") shall take place at the office of Tenant or Tenant's counsel or in escrow through the 
offices of Tenant's title agent or other mutually acceptable escrow agent. The Closing shall take 
place on the first business day (the "Closing Date") that is at least thirty (30) days after the date 
Tenant obtains all of the Project Approvals as provided in Section 4, provided that all Lease 
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Conditions shall have been fully satisfied ( or waived by Tenant in writing). On the Closing Date, 
Landlord shall deliver exclusive possession of the Premises to the Tenant free and clear of all 
liens, encumbrances, and title defects, and Landlord and Tenant shall execute and deliver the 
following: 

(a) Landlord and Tenant shall execute and deliver the Lease in two original 
counterparts. 

(b) Landlord and Tenant shall execute and deliver a Memorandum of Lease in 
recordable fonn. 

(c) Landlord and Tenant shall each deliver to the other such evidence of its existence 
and due authority to execute and deliver the Lease, as the other may reasonably request. 

(d) Landlord and Tenant shall each deliver such transfer tax forms, affidavits and 
other documents as may be customary and reasonably necessary. 

6. NOTICE. All notices to be given hereunder shall be sent by registered or 
certified mail, return receipt requested, with postage prepaid, or by a national overnight carrier 
requesting acknowledgment of receipt, to the parties at the notice addresses set forth in the Lease 
( or to such other or additional addresses as the parties may hereafter designate by like notice 
similarly sent). Any notice given hereunder shall be deemed given on the date and at the time 
received or, if delivery is refused, the notice will be deemed given on the date, of such refusal. 
The parties' attorneys may give notice on behalf of their clients. 

7. DEFAULT. In the event either party fails or refuses to consummate the Closing 
in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement for any reason other than those reasons 
specified in this Agreement as giving rise to a right of such party to terminate this Agreement, 
and the other party shall have performed all of its obligations under this Agreement, then such 
other party may bring an action for specific performance of this Agreement and/or seek whatever 
other remedies may be available at law or in equity. 

8. BROKERS. Tenant and Landlord each represents and warrants to the other that 
it has not had any dealings with any broker or finder in connection with this transaction. Each 
party agrees to indemnify, defend and save the other harmless from and against any and all other 
claims, demands or causes of action or other liability, damage, cost or expense (including, 
without limitation, reasonable attorneys, fees) resulting from claims by any broker or other 
person in connection with this transaction made by or through the indemnifying party. The 
provisions of this Section shall survive the Closing and/or the termination of this Agreement. 

9. MISCELLANEOUS. 

(a) This Agreement and the Schedules attached hereto embody the entire agreement 
between the parties in connection with this lease transaction and there are no oral agreements, 
representations or inducements existing between the parties relating to this transaction. This 
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SCHEDULE A 

PLAN OF PREMISES 

[See Attached] 



\ I, 

\
"\ 

\, 

~ 
~\ 

\: 
\' 
\ 

' : ' i i ; ; , ' \ ; ! 17 SPACES 

··{A,aU.IJI~G DsED) ! . ! 
549·:49'1 &"£-:.---2.os . .8"6':..3 _,., -~ 

e (, , ,- . I 

2 .. ~-.c-' :--:: : 

-- ' li\ 

:: -t: ~,j.,.~ i \ ' q 
~,---~~67':S~,_42("-. ~>--'<~~ . () 

CORNER Of PLINTH _/ :1 
!S LOT CORNER -...._, 

0 
0 

i ' s::. g_i~ 
fi 'o fT1 
\d_ I :::0 

\ 
L 

5 STORY 
BRICK 

5 STORY 
STONE & METAL 

3' :::: 

)i 
~,: 0 

1~~~ :;\ 
,~ d \ .. 

~' ~~: // .•· \ 

i to 
' 1" )> 
, ,; r . 
. ~ ,;, ' 

gU) 
-; 
A) 
fT1 
fT1 
-; 

OVERHANG " • ,; i : 
~t L/'J!J?· "::~1 \ ,, \ 

, -.:::,-- ; 7.1 \• fll\.l"'~e,.81 ~, ., -:?::~,,~~:··'. 6"' l~~~-~~' .... 
COMMERC~~ . \ 

SIGNS [AV[ 'CJ ~.' \ v, . . \ 
OVERIWJG &1 <lti 1:;j , .

1
.. i 

0 Q, • 1;,., 

t~ ~ ,',~\~ \ ~-, 
I..-!,'-~ I ~ \.._ ,,-,,,r( ~:, 

1-13 EAVE --~ I _,. 
CUSTOM HOUSE ST OVERH>NGS ::j 

i>--~~~~.f~~~~~~--:~::~::::::---:-c:._-:__"'::<'»"·~~:~:-J- I ; RlM=I00.32 

'.':.,- .,.._.-_ •.. -·· -.: "" - --- - - - - - - _ \2"1N,.95.92 'f , .. 
•Y:d!rr- UC[ ; ;&cl· ~!,,i.+'~Ge1"3,90~~·<s• / fll'/Ck PAR"NG METER ~;:~.;,;;,l'n 7

1

. 

··~ •,,, •• ~~''''' .. ,, ··ucE .= ;~- -- 'u()i;,=1,.Lc':,;~_' ., 
0

'.~:\~,,Sd!. --·-~ 
1
"':i°'::l --:.J· ~~'fc~~~, 

_;.:c~,---l----;;;:"';,P-"'v , e"w , 
8 

•{ ' ·12·our,,96.47 \ 

\ s·w CUSTOM HOUSE STREET\ \ 
' COBBtE STONE 50' WiQE . ! l'AVE.D 

~: 

' ' \!.. .. 

' Rtl.40099.84 
12·our~95.74 

j;-~·- -~::_':.!c=-==---=--==~7-"=·""'-==f =- :c-=--- ! ==-=.,,,,=-- ~cc"i~=-=-"-"·==:__cc::=·'~L .. ,,"":"::.:d.,-c:dJ;cc.,_--:;·;,-· 

~--:.:· .. =· --~ -·----~O~E.FENCf; ----·-" _______ .. ·-.-- ..... __ 
)~ - .=e;c ....=·: ·=-· _--:-.:=- -~.,,,~ 

., _/\ / 

....--= ----

8 

v 
0 -
::t 

" ft, 

;'.<. i c:::::: 
C: 
r-
rr 

::t: 

\ 
t 



SCHEDULEB 

BASIC LEASE TERMS 

I. Purpose: For any lawful purpose, including the development, construction, 
installation, operation, maintenance, repair and removal of a commercial building. 

2. Term: The initial term of the Lease shall beninety-nine (99) years. Tenant 
shall have the tight to renew the Lease upon its expiration, for up to three (3) extension terms of 
ninety-nine (99) years each. In addition, Tenant shall have the right to terminate this Lease upon 
six (6) months prior written notice. 

3. Rent: The base rent for the initial tenn shall be Five Hundred Thousand Dollars, 
which amount shall be paid in full upon the rent commencement date of the lease. Base Rent for 
each extension term shall be fair market value of the ground, unimproved and unencumbered by 
this Lease. Tenant shall be responsible for all costs associated with or arising out of the Leased 
Premises, including taxes and insurance. 

4. Assignment: (a) Subject to the provisions of subsection (b) below, Tenant shall 
have the right to assign the Lease, provided that any such assignment shall be subject to Owner's 
consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed. The 
foregoing notwithstanding, no such consent shall be required in order for Tenant to assign this 
Lease to any investor or lender as collateral security or to any future assignment by such 
investor or lender, or any of their respective successors and assigns. Such lease shall contain 
standard leasehold mortgagee protection provisions. 

(b) The parties acknowledge that Tenant intends to construct a building on the 
premises and to subject the building to a condominium regime. In connection therewith, 
Tenant will subject its leasehold interest in the Lease to the Condominium, whereupon it will 
become part of the common interest of the condominium and owned in common by the unit 
owners of the condominium. Upon the sale of any condominimn unit, a proportionate interest 
in the leasehold estate shall be conveyed as an appurtenance to the unit. Landlord consents to 
such condominium regime and agrees to execute the condominium declaration evidencing 
such consent, whereupon there shall be no restrictions upon the assignability of the Lease. 

5. Default and Remedies: The Lease shall contain agreed upon default provisions. 
Notwithstanding such provisions, or any default by Tenant or the condominium owners, the Lease 
shall not be terminable. Landlord's only remedy in the event of default shall be to sue for specific 
performance, or to exercise self help, as set forth more fully in the Lease. 
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Agreement may not be modified, except by a written agreement signed by all of the parties. 
Upon request of Tenant, Landlord agrees to execute a memorandum of this Agreement for 
recording in the public records. 

(b) This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties 
hereto, their respective heirs, legal representatives, administrators, successors, successors in 
interest and assigns. 

( c) No written waiver by any party at any time of any breach of any provision of this 
Agreement shall be deemed a waiver of a breach of any other provision herein or a consent to any 
subsequent breach of the same or any other provisions. If any action by any party shall require 
the consent or approval of another party, such consent or approval of such action on any occasion 
shall not be deemed a consent to or approval of such action on any subsequent occasion or a 
consent to or approval of any other action on the same or any subsequent occasion. 

(d) This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws 
of the State of Maine. 

( e) This Agreement may be executed in any number of original counterparts, all of 
which evidence only one agreement and only one of which need be produced for any purpose. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Landlord and Tenant have executed this Agreement as 
of the day and year first above set forth. 

WITNESS: 

WITNESS: 
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LANDLORD: 

OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS IV, 
LLC, a Maine limited liability company 

By: ~~~ 
PrintName:_ Kcntt &1.~e -
Its: .1g ?: 

TENANT: 

OLYMPIA EQUITY INVESTORS IV-B, 
LLC, a Maine limited liability company 
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3.0 Overview 

EXHIBITJ 

FINANCIAL CAPACITY 

Project costs for the project are currently anticipated as follows: 

• Site Development 
• Building Construction 

$ 700,000 
$7,000,000 

These costs are based on preliminary budget estimates and are generally considered 
within 20%. 

TD8anknorth has prepared a letter of the applicant's ability to finance the project. A 
copy of the bank letter is included in Attachment A of this Exhibit. 

JN2581 
November 2005 

3-1 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 
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ATTACHMENT A 

Letter from TD Banknorth 

' 
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October 6, 2005 

Lee Lowry 
Planning Board 
City of Portland 
c/o Olympia Equity Investors 
280 Fore Street, Suite 202 
Portland, ME 04101 

Banknorth 

TD Banlrnorth, N.A. 
One Portland Square 
P.0.Box 9540 
Portland, ME 041 l 2-9540 
T: 207 761-8500 
Toll Free: 800 462-3666 
TDBanknorth.com 

Re: Kevin Mahaney/Olympia Equity Investors IV B/Custom House Square 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter will confirm that, based on our preliminary due diligence and subject to our 
standard underwriting requirements, Kevin Mahaney/Olympia Equity Investors IV B/ 
Custom House Square, will have the financial capacity to complete the proposed 
development of a class A office building and the accompanying parking at 300 Fore 
Street, Portland, Maine. Please call me at 207-761-8783, should you have any questions. 

Verytrulyy~ 

~Wold 
Senior Vice President 



4.0 Overview 

EXHIB1T4 

TECHNICAL ABILITY 

The applicant has contracted the site development design work to Deluca-Hoffman 
Associates, Inc., a civil engineering firm located in South Portland, Maine. Deluca­
Hoffman Associates, Inc. was founded in 1986 and has provided engineering services to 
private, industrial, commercial, municipal and governmental clients for the past 19 years. 

PCI Architecture has been retained to complete the architectural designs; a final 
Contractor for the building construction has not yet been determined. 

OEI IV-8, the developer of the project, is affiliated with the Olympia Development 
Company and the family of Olympia Companies, which have been recognized for 
successfully completing similar projects of this nature in the City of Portland. Examples 
of the projects include: 

W.L. Blake Building Historic Renovation 

42,000 Square Foot Renovation & 25,000 Square Foot Expansion 

280 Fore Street 

115,000 Square Foot Office Building 

Hilton Garden Inn 

Downtown 120-room Hotel 

50 Sewall Street Medical Office Building 

40,000 Square Foot Medical Office Building 

JN2581 
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5.0 Overview 

EXHIBIT 5 

UNUSUAL NATURAL AREAS, WILDLIFE AND FISHERIES 
HABITATS OR ARCHAEOLOGICAL SITES 

The existing project site is currently completely developed and due to its current 
configuration and urban setting is devoid of any unusual natural areas, wildlife habitats 
or archaeological features. 

JN2581 
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A request for an "Ability to Serve" letter was sent to the Portland Water District for the 
increased flows due to the building construction. A response has been received, a copy 
of which is included as part of Attachment C of this Exhibit. 

It is anticipated that all other utilities to the site will not be adversely affected by the 
proposed project. Central Maine Power is currently reviewing various options for 
potential relocation of electrical service and has indicated it has adequate facilities to 
accommodate the proposed development. 

6.6 On-site Landscaping To Provide A Buffer With Neighboring Uses 

Given the density of development and highly urbanized zoning, no landscaping is 
proposed to buffer the neighboring uses. 

6.7 The Site Plan Minimizes, To The Extent Feasible, Any Disturbance or Destruction 
of Significant Vegetation 

6.8 

6.9 

This provision is not applicable, as the site does not contain any significant vegetation. 

Site Plan Does Not Create Any Significant Soil or Drainage Problems 

The existing site is currently completely impervious and will remain so upon completion 
of the development, though certain areas of asphalt will be transformed to building. This 
will not create any significant soil or drainage problems. 

Provision of Appropriate Exterior Lighting 

The planned additional exterior lighting will not be hazardous to motorists traveling on 
adjacent streets, due to the setback of the development from these streets. The lighting 
proposed will be limited to pedestrian level street lighting along Fore Street only. 

6.10 The Development Will Not Create Fire or Other Safety Hazards and Provides 
Adequate Access to the Site and to the Buildings on the Site for Emergency 
Vehicles 

Although the horizontal alignment of Fore Street will be shifted slightly to accommodate 
the widened sidewalks, the vehicular access along the roadway network will not be 
altered and therefore, will not create any fire or safety hazards. Since the building 
envelope will encompass the entire site and the building will be proximately located to 
Fore Street and Custom House Street, adequate access will not be an issue. 

6.11 The Proposed Development is Designed So As To Be Consistent with Off­
Premises Infrastructure, Existing or Planned by the City of Portland 

The project will not generate any increases to stormwater runoff and therefore will not 
impact the capacity of the City of Portland combined sewer system. 

6.12 Pertaining to Industrial Development 

N/A 

JN2581 
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6.13 Pertaining to Development in R-P Zone 

NIA 

6.14 Pertaining to Planned Unit Developments 

NIA 

6.15 Pertaining to Multi-Family Developments 

NIA 

6.16 Pertaining to Development in B-3 Zone 

The proposed development is consistent with the zoning identified in the 8-3 zone and 
does not conflict with the Bulk & Space or dimensional requirements of this zone, with 
the exception of the street build-to line provision. The proposed building will be sited 
approximately 8.35 feet at its further point along the intersection of Custom House Street 
and Fore Street. This does not meet the street build-to limitation, though this occurs for 
a very isolated portion of the site and is due to an irregularity in the geometry of the Fore 
Street right-of-way. 

Section 14-220(c) provides a standard for 5-foot maximum setback for the street build-to 
line, although the Planning Board has the ability to waive this standard in lieu of an 
alternate dimension provided the requirements of Article V - Site Plan, Standards, 
Section 14-526 16(a) are met. This proposed development meets the provisions of 
paragraph 16 of Section 526. Further, subsection 2 of paragraph 16 provides the 
following: 

JN2581 
November 2005 

"2. Standards for increasing setback beyond street build-to line: A proposed 
development may exceed maximum setbacks as required in section 14-220(c) 
only where the applicant demonstrates to the Planning Board that the 
introduction of increased building setbacks at the street level: 

( a) Provides substantial and viable publicly accessible open space or 
other amenity at the street level that supports and reinforces pedestrian 
activity and interest. Such amenities may include without limitation 
plazas, outdoor eating spaces and cafes, or wider sidewalk circulation 
areas in locations of substantial pedestrian congestion; 

(b) Does not substantially detract from the prevailing street wall character 
by introducing such additional setback at critical building locations such 
as prominent form-defining corners, or create a sense of discontinuity in 
particularly consistent or continuous settings; 

(c) Does not detract from existing publicly accessible open space by 
creating an excessive amount of open space in one (1) area or by 
diminishing the viability or liveliness of that existing open space; and 

6-3 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 
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(d) The area of setback is of high quality and character of design and of 
acceptable orientation to solar access and wind impacts as to be 
attractive to pedestrian activity." 

The proposed development as designed will meet the criteria of a-d. The location of the 
3.35-foot extension of the setback is at a street corner where pedestrian traffic is likely to 
both turn the corner from Fore Street onto Custom House Street as well as cross 
Custom House Street. While the building location is more driven by the spatial 
dimension of the parcel, the irregularity of the Fore Street right-of-way in the location 
allows for the construction of a wider sidewalk, which will promote safe pedestrian 
access and avoid congestion. 

6.17 The Applicant Has Submitted All Information Required By This Article and the 
Development Complies with all Applicable Provisions of this Code 

The application compiled, addresses all provisions noted in this code to the best of our 
knowledge. 

6.18 Proximity To Any Landmark, Historic District or Historic Landscape District 

The proposed structure is a direct abutter the US Custom House, though no 
development restrictions adjacent to this landmark are in place. The proposed building 
has been reviewed and endorsed by the Historic Preservation Committee. 

6.19 Pertaining to View Corridors 

N/A 

6.20 No Adverse Effect on Existing Natural Resources 

No adverse effect on existing natural resources is anticipated from the proposed 
development. 

6.21 Pertaining to Discharge to a Significant Groundwater Aquifer 

According to the Portland quadrangle map of the Maine Geological Survey, there is no 
significant aquifer in the vicinity of the project location. 

6.22 Pertaining to Signs 

A sign is proposed for the new development. All provisions in regards to signage have 
been addressed according to the City code. The owner will be applying for a sign permit 
separate from this application. 

6.23 Pertaining to Denial of Sign Under Exhibit 14-369.5 

N/A 
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6.24 Pertaining to Maier or Minor Businesses 

N/A 

6.25 Pertaining to Development in Industrial Zones 

N/A 

6.26 Pertaining to Development in B-5 and B-5b Zones 

N/A 

JN2581 
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ATTACHMENT A 

letter of Intent to lease 
Necessary Parking Spaces 



November 9, 2005 

Ms. Sarah Hopkins 
Planning Department 
City of Portland 

THE OLYMPIA 
COMPANIES 

3 89 Congress Street, 4th Floor 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Subject: Proposed Custom House Square Office Building- 300 Fore Street 
Major Site Plan Application. Letter of Intent re: Parking Spaces 
Lease. 

Dear Ms. Hopkins: 

Olympia Equity Investors IVB, LLC is currently in the process of negotiating a Letter of 
Intent for the 150 parking spaces which we anticipate will be required for the occupants 
of the office space, planned for the upper four floors of300 Fore Street. The first floor is 
anticipated to be retail/restaurant and so we do not believe that additional parking spaces 
need to be reserved exclusively for that use. 

While we have not yet concluded our negotiations, we recognize that a Letter of Intent 
for Lease of Parking Spaces will ultimately be a requirement for final site plan approval. 
We anticipate being able to present a signed Letter of Intent for Lease of Parking Spaces 
to you prior to our final public hearing before the Planning Board. 

Sincerely Yours, 
Olympia Equity Investors IVB, LLC 

/I 
"_,./ "' /'·~---t~ 

Tim Levine 
Its Senior Project Manager 

280 Fore Street. Suite 202 
Drirt!::lnr! f\/lF nL!.101 www. th eo lymp i aco m pan i es. com 

207-874-9990 phone 
207-87 4.9993 fax 



ATTACHMENT B 

Letter Requesting Ability to Serve 
Sent to Portland Public Works 

(copy of response letter to be provided upon receipt) 
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October 26, 2005 

Mr. Frank Brancely 
City of Portland 
55 Portland Street 
Portland, Maine 04101 

Subject; 

Dear Frank: 

Proposed Office Building 
Fore Street, Portland, Maine 
Letter of Ability to Serve 

111 SlTE PLANNING AND !)!~.SIGN 

Ill RO.-\DWAY DESIGN 
1111 ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING 
Ill: l'ER!'\:HTTING 
Ill AIRPORT ENGINEERING 
Ill CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 
1111 TRs\FFIC STUDIES AND MANAGEMENT 

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. has been retained to prepare plans and permit 
applications/submissions for a proposed 65,000 square foot office building. As required by the 
reviewing authorities, we are writing to request a letter indicating the ability of the City of 
Portland to provide sanitary sewer capacity for the project. 

Project Overview 

The project will be located at the corner of Fore Street and Custom House Street. 

Sanitary Sewer Service 

Sanitary service for the project is proposed to be provided by connection to the existing sewer 
main in Fore Street. An 8-inch sewer line from that main will serve the proposed building. 

Water Consumption 

The proposed building is intended to be leased as office space, though tenant occupancy has yet 
to be finalized. Multiple tenants are anticipated and the exact water consumption that will occur 
is uncertain. It is anticipated between 150 and 200 employees may work in the office. Assuming 
a water usage rate of fifteen gallons per day per employee, this equates to approximately 2,250 to 
3,000 gallons per day of sanitary sewerage from the proposed development. It is expected that 
the sanitary sewer component will be equivalent to the water usage and no water will be recycled. 



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

) 

Mr. Frank Brancely 
October 26, 2005 
Page2 

Letter of Ability to Serve 

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. is presently preparing design review submissions for City of 
Portland Site. Plan Approval. Accordingly, we are requesting a letter from the City of Portland 
indicating the adequacy of the existing sanitary sewer infrastructure to serve this project.,.' 

Please contact our office with any questions you may have concerning this letter and request for 
ability to serve. We would like to include your letter of ability to serve with this submission. We 
appreciate your assistance in this matter and look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

~AN;;~C 
Christopher J. Ostemeder, P.E. 
Senior Engineer 

CJO/sq/JN258 l/Brancely- l 0-26-05 

Enclosure 

c: Matt Wirth, PCI Architecture 
Tim Levine, Olympia Equity Investors, Inc. 



ATTACHMENT C 

letter Requesting Ability to Serve 
Sent to Portland Water District 

letter from Portland Water District 
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October 26, 2005 

Mr. Dave Coffin 
Portland Water District 
225 Douglass Street 
P.O. Box 3553 
Portland, Maine 04104-3553 

Subject: 

Dear Dave: 

Proposed Office Building 
300 Fore Street, Portland, Maine 
Letter of Ability to Serve 

Ill SITE PLANNING AND DESIGN 
1!1 ROAIHVAY DESIGN 

a ENVlRON;\-IENTA.L ENGINEERfN(; 
1111 PERJ\-JJTTING 

II AIRPORT ENGINEERING 
II CONSTRUCTION ADMINISTRATION 
!Iii TRAFFIC STUDfES AND i\lANAGE:'1-IENT 

DeLuca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. has been retained to prepare plans and permit 
applications/submissions for a proposed 65,000 square foot office building. As required by the 
reviewing authorities, we are writing to request a letter indicating the ability of the Portland 
Water District to serve the project. 

Project Overview 

The project will be located at the comer of Fore Street and Custom House Street. 

Water Supply Service 

Water supply service for the project is proposed to be provided by connection to the existing 
main in Fore Street. 

Water Consumption 

The proposed building is intended to be leased as office space, though tenant occupancy has yet 
to be finalized. Multiple tenants are anticipated and it is uncertain as to the exact water 
consumption that will occur. It is anticipated that between 150 and 200 employees may work in 
the office. Assuming a water usage rate of fifteen gallons per day per employee, this equates to 
approximately 2,250 to 3,000 gallons per day for the proposed development. 



HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis T:\1317\Synchro\prePMwithlndia.sy7 
17: Commercial St. & Franklin St. Art. 

.,)- _,. 
"" -('" 

!Movement ESL EST EBR WBL 
Lane Configurations 'i + 1' 
!Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 
Total Lost time ( s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 
!Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Frt 1.00 1.00 0.85 
flt Protected 0.95 1.00 1.00 
Said. Flow (pro!) 1787 1881 1407 
!Flt Permitted 0.95 1.00 1.00 
Said. Flow (perm) 1787 1881 1407 
[li'olume (vph) 252 279 88 13 
Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.83 
l)\dj. Flow (vph) 280 310 98 16 
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 0 38 0 
bane Group Flow (vph) 280 310 60 0 
Parking (#/hr) 4 
[Turn Type Prot custom Perm 
Protected Phases 7 4 
!5ermitted Phases 47 8 
Actuated Green, G (s) 19.9 43.2 43.2 
!Effective Green, g (s) 19.9 43.2 43.2 
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.20 0.43 0.43 
!Clearance Time (s) 4.0 4.0 
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 
!Lane Grp Cap (vph) 356 813 608 
vis Ratio Prot c0.16 0.16 
~/s Ratio Perm 0.04 
vie Ratio 0.79 0.38 0.10 
!Uniform Delay, d 1 38.0 19.3 16.8 
Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 
!Incremental Delay, d2 10.9 0.3 0.1 
Delay (s) 48.9 19.6 16.9 
bevel of Service D B B 
Approach Delay ( s) 31.2 
l)\pproach LOS C 

Intersection Summa 
HCM Average Control Delay 42.2 
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.53 
l)\ctuated Cycle Length (s) 100.0 
Intersection Capacity Utilization 52.2% 
P,,nalysis Period (min) 15 
C Critical Lane Group 

Baseline 
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

+- " """ 
t 

WBT WBR NBL NBT 
4 I' .rt 

1900 1900 1900 1900 
4.0 4.0 4.0 

1.00 1.00 0.95 
1.00 0.85 1.00 
1.00 1.00 0.98 
1876 1599 3512 
0.97 1.00 0.98 
1823 1599 3512 
210 33 54 98 

0.83 0.83 0.81 0.81 
253 40 67 121 

0 32 0 0 
269 8 0 188 

Perm Split 
8 2 2 

8 
19.3 19.3 31.4 
19.3 19.3 31.4 
0.19 0.19 0.31 
4.0 4.0 4.0 
3.0 3.0 3.0 

352 309 1103 
c0.05 

c0.15 0.00 
0.76 0.02 0.17 
38.2 32.7 24.9 
1.00 1.00 1.00 
9.5 0.0 0.3 

47.7 32.8 25.2 
D C C 

45.8 25.0 
D C 

HCM Level of Service 

Sum of lost time (s) 
ICU Level of Service 

I" 
NBR 

1' 
1900 

4.0 
1.00 
0.85 
1.00 

1599 
1.00 
1599 

25 
0.81 

31 
21 
10 

Perm 

2 
31.4 
31.4 
0.31 
4.0 
3.0 
502 

0.01 
0.02 
23.7 
1.00 

0.1 
23.7 

C 

D 

16.0 
A 

3/3/2006 

\.. ! ,; 
SSL SST SBl3] 

'i + 1' 
1900 1900 1909 

4.0 4.0 4.0 
1.00 1.00 1.001 
1.00 1.00 0.85 
0.95 1.00 1.001 
1787 1881 1599 
0.95 1.00 1.001 
1787 1881 1599 

18 155 2371 
0.90 0.90 0.90 

20 172 2631 
0 0 228 

20 172 351 

Split Perm! 
1 1 

1 
13.4 13.4 13.4 
13.4 13.4 13.41 
0.13 0.13 0.13 
4.0 4.0 4.01 
3.0 3.0 3.0 

239 252 2141 
0.01 c0.09 

0.021 
0.08 0.68 0.16 
37.9 41.3 38.31 
0.91 0.95 2.07 

0.1 6.5 0.31 
34.6 45.9 79.7 

C D Ei 
64.9 

E 

Synchro 6 Report 
Page 1 



HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis.1317\Synchro\postPMwithlndia_Rev_03-06.sy7 
17: Commercial St. & Franklin St. Art . 

.,,. - '). f - '-
""" jMovement EBL EBT EBR WBL WBT WBR NBL 

Lane Configurations 'II t 4 fl' 
Ideal Flow (vphpl) 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 1900 
Total Lost time ( s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
[Lane Util. Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Frt 1.00 1.00 0.85 1.00 0.85 
[Flt Protected 0.95 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Satd. Flow (prot) 1787 1881 1407 1876 1599 
[Flt Permitted 0.95 1.00 1.00 0.97 1.00 
Satd. Flow perm) 1787 1881 1407 1824 1599 

olume (vph) 255 281 88 13 216 33 54 
Peak-hour factor, PHF 0.90 0.90 0.90 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.81 
~dj. Flow (vph) 283 312 98 16 260 40 67 
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 0 38 0 0 32 0 
[Lane Group Flow (vph) 283 312 60 0 276 8 0 
Parking (#/hr) 4 
[urn Type Prot custom Perm Perm Split 
Protected Phases 7 4 8 2 
1Permitted Phases 47 8 8 
Actuated Green, G (s) 20.1 43.6 43.6 19.5 19.5 
[Effective Green, g (s) 20.1 43.6 43.6 19.5 19.5 
Actuated g/C Ratio 0.20 0.44 0.44 0.20 0.20 
[c5Iearance Time ( s) 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 
~ane Grp Cap (vph) 359 820 613 356 312 
vis Ratio Prot c0.16 0.17 
~is Ratio Perm 0.04 c0.15 0.00 
vie Ratio 0.79 0.38 0.10 0.78 0.02 
[Uniform Delay, d1 37.9 19.1 16.6 38.2 32.6 
Progression Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
[Incremental Delay, d2 10.9 0.3 0.1 10.1 0.0 
Delay (s) 48.9 19.4 16.7 48.3 32.6 
[Level of Service D B B D C 
Approach Delay (s) 31.0 46.3 
it'-pproach LOS C D 

Intersection Summary 
HCM Average Control Delay 42.8 HCM Level of Service 
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio 0.54 
!A-ctuated Cycle Length ( s) 100.0 Sum of lost time (s) 
Intersection Capacity Utilization 52.6% ICU Level of Service 
it'-nalysis Period (min) 15 
C Critical Lane Group 

Baseline 
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

t I' 
NBT NBR 

4+ fl' 
1900 1900 

4.0 4.0 
0.95 1.00 
1.00 0.85 
0.98 1.00 
3512 1599 
0.98 1.00 

3512 1599 
98 25 

0.81 0.81 
121 31 

0 21 
188 10 

Perm 
2 

2 
31.0 31.0 
31.0 31.0 
0.31 0.31 

4.0 4.0 
3.0 3.0 

1089 496 
c0.05 

0.01 
0.17 0.02 
25.2 23.9 
1.00 1.00 
0.3 0.1 

25.5 24.0 
C C 

25.3 
C 

D 

16.0 
A 

3/13/2006 

\. i ~ 

SBL SBT SBR[ 

'II t ., 
1900 1900 19.Qg 

4.0 4.0 4.0 
1.00 1.00 1.00[ 
1.00 1.00 0.85 
0.95 1.00 1 001 
1787 1881 1599 
0.95 1.00 1.ooj 
1787 1881 1599 

18 155 244 
0.90 0.90 0.90 

20 172 =m 
0 0 235 

20 172 361 

Split Perri,] 
1 

1 
13.4 13.4 13.4 
13.4 13.4 13.4[ 
0.13 0.13 0.13 
4.0 4.0 4 o[ 
3.0 3.0 3.0 

239 252 214/ 
0.01 c0.09 

om 
0.08 0.68 0.17 
37.9 41.3 l§J 
0.90 0.95 2.12 

0.1 6.5 0~ 
34.2 45.5 81.7 

C D F[ 
66.2 

E 

I 

J 

Synchro 6 Report 
Page 1 
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Figure 4C-1. Warrant 2, Four-Hour Vehicular Volume --1-· .:::::..-f 
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*Note: 115 vph applies as the lower threshold volume for a minor-street · 
· approach with two or more lanes and 80 vph applies as the lower 

threshold volume for a ·minor-street approach with one lane. 
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Figure 4C-3. Warrant 3, Peak Hour 
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*Note: 150 vph applies as the lower threshold volume for a minor-street 
approach with two or more lanes and 100 vph applies as the lower 

threshold volume for a minor-street approach with one lane. 



~p[fafnwt ~ulting ~' :lnc. 

Location: Portland 
Counter: EB 
DB-400 
Weather: Clear 

15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 
Ttajfic and Civil Engineering Services File Name 

Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

: lndia@Middle_am 
: 00001317 
: 1/24/2006 
: 1 

G roups P. t d C rm e ~ ars D mi::;1e mt rue . om m ,on e 1c es s· I U . T ks C b. tat· V h. I 

i INDIAST 
From North 

I Start Time Righi I Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total 

07:00AM I 2 30 
07:15 AM 8 53 
07:30 AM 23 70 
07:45 AM ] 29 62 

--Totali52 215 

08:00AM 27 85 
08:15 AM 26 69 
08:30 AM 23 75 
08:45 AM 15 63 

Total I 91 292 

Grand Tota\ 153 507 
Apprch % 22.5 74.7 

Total% 13.4 44.3 
Cars 152 490 

% Cars 99.3 96.6 
Single Unit Truoks 1 15 
% s1ngl•Uni\T1uoks 0.7 3 

Combmtatioc V•h~l•s 0 2 
s\ Comb,olo1100Veh,clos 0 0.4 

1 
1 
0 
2 
4 

2 
0 
1 
1 
4 

8 
1.2 
0.7 

7 
87.5 

1 
12.5 

0 
0 

2 
0 
2 
3 
7 

2 
1 
1 
0 
4 

11 
1.6 

1 
11 

100 
0 
0 
0 
0 

35 
62 
95 
96 

288 

116 
96 

100 
79 

391 

679 

59.4 
660 
97.2 

17 
2.5 

2 
03 \ 

MIDDLE ST INDIAST MIDDLE ST 
From East From South From West 

Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App_ Total Right I Thru J Left I Peds l /\l'P- 101a1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 
0 
1 
0 
2 

2 
5.9 
0.2 

0 
0 
2 

100 
0 
0 

0 
1 
1 
0 
2 

0 
2 
2 
1 
5 

7 
20.6 

0.6 
6 

85.7 
1 

14.3 
0 
0 

1 
0 
0 
2 
3 

0 
1 
2 
1 
4 

7 
20.6 

0.6 
7 

100 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
2 
4 
4 

10 

3 
4 
0 
8 

18 
52.9 

1.6 
18 

100 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 
3 
5 
6 

15 

2 
6 
9 
2 

19. 

2 10 
2 11 
1 22 
2 23 
7 66 

1 35 
1 26 
0 38 
2 48 
4 147 

34 L 11 213 
78 

3 1 18.6 
31 I 10 199 

91.2 90.9 93.4 
3 1 13 

8.8 9.1 6.1 
0 0 1 
0 0 0.5 

3 
2 
4 
4 

13 

1 
5 
5 
3 

14 

27 
9.9 
2.4 
26 

96.3 
1 

3.7 
0 
0 

1 
3 
2 
2 
8 

6 
4 
1 
3 

14 

22 
8.1 
1.9 
21 

95.5 
1 

4.5 
0 
0 

16 2 
18 4 
29 3 
31 4 
94 13 

179] 39 

273 52 
32.9 

23.9 4.5 
256 51 

93.8 98.1 
16 1 

5.9 1.9 
1 0 

0.4 0 

0 3 
1 5 
3 9 
3 9 
7 26 

1 8 
4 12 
3 14 
3 14 

11 48 

18 74 
11.4 46.8 

1.6 6.5 
17 71 

94.4 95.9 
1 3 

5.6 4.1 
0 0 
0 0 

1 
6 
3 
0 

10 

2 
0 
1 
1 
4 

14 
8.9 
1.2 
13 

92.9 
1 

7.1 
0 
0 

6 
16 
18 
16 
56 

17 
25 
29 
31 

102 

158 

13.8 
152 

96.2 
6 

3.8 
0 
0 

Int. Total I 
58 
99 

147 
149 
453 

178 
163 
182 
168 
691 

1144 

1099 
96.1 

42 
3.7 

3 
0.3 



~~ffaf!nwt &a6ufluuJ ~' :Jnc. 
15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 

152 490 7 
1 15 1 
0 2 0 

153 507 8 

'ht Thru Left 

l 4 

r 
North 

1/24/2006 07:00 AM 
1/24/2006 08:45 AM 

Cars 
Single Unit Trucks 

Peds 

L Combintation Vehicles 

,. 
Ri ht 

10 
1 
0 

11 

Peds 
21 

1 
0 

22 

I ·~~1 
839 

Total 

u 

File Name 
Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

;:I N o N o 

~ 
w -

: lndia@Middle_am 
: 00001317 

1/24/2006 
:2 



~-ffa.fnwt eo-multimJ ~' Jm:. 
15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Location: PORTLAND 
Counter: EB 

Gray, MainE},,0,40~~ . 
Trnf.fic 111111 Civil t:11gfi/£~1I;tf'flJ/:r,icrf RANKLINART@COMMERCIAL_PM2 

· Site Code : 00001317 
Start Date : 11/16/2005 
Page No : 1 

DB-400 
Weather: CLEAR 

Groups Printed- Cars - Sin~le Unit Trucks ~ Combintation Vehicles 

~art Time 

FRANKLIN ART COMMERCIAL ST MAINE STATE PIER COMMERCIAL ST 
From North From East From South From West 

Right I Thru I Left I Peds I Anp. Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I Apo, Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App, Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App ro1a1 lolT~ 

03:00 PM 32 6 7 6 51 6 44 1 7 58 3 11 10 14 38 8 50 27 3 88 235 
03:15 PM 30 4 4 7 45 8 31 1 6 46 2 12 6 19 39 5 50 37 1 93 223 
03:30 PM 38 1 3 3 45 9 49 1 0 59 6 9 4 7 26 4 48 35 3 90 220 
03:45 PM 44 8 2 5 59 4 34 4 6 48 1 9 6 14 30 10 64 31 2 107 244 

Total 144 19 16 21 zool 27 158 7 19 211 I 12 41 26 54 133 27 212 130 9 378 922 

04:00 PM I 34 18 4 4 60 3 47 4 0 541 4 10 14 13 41 11 50 37 0 98 253 
04:15 PM 39 20 9 7 75 7 27 2 2 38 2 13 3 14 32 10 56 37 1 104 249 
04:30 PM 40 5 3 11 59 6 46 1 2 55 11 2 7 8 28 5 60 37 0 102 244 
04:45 PM 48 12 4 8 72 8 53 5 3 69 1 6 6 17 30 9 58 39 1 107 278 

Total 161 55 20 30 266124 173 12 7 216 18 31 30 52 131 35 224 150 2 411 1024 

05:00 PM I 44 15 4 10 73 I 6 45 2 4 57 [ 4 13 10 19 

ill 
15 66 43 0 124 300 

05:15 PM. 44 18 5 7 74 7 40 3 2 52 6 16 9 14 45 19 61 45 1 126 297 
05:30 PM 33 3 2 2 40 5 38 1 0 44 4 11 14 16 45 9 55 41 2 107 236 
05:45 PM 44 3 4 1 52 2 24 2 1 29 1 8 6 3 18 7 41 31 0 79 178 

Total 1 165 39 15 20 239 20 147 8 7 182 15 48 39 52 154 I 50 223 160 3 436] 1011 

Grand Total 470 113 51 71 705 71 478 27 33 609 45 120 95 158 418 112 659 440 14 1225 2957 
Apprch % 66.7 16 7.2 10.1 11.7 78.5 4.4 5.4 10.8 28.7 22.7 37.8 9.1 53.8 35.9 1.1 

Total% 15.9 3.8 1.7 2.4 23.8 2.4 16.2 0.9 1.1 20.6 1.5 4.1 3.2 5.3 14.1 3.8 22.3 14.9 0.5 41.4 
Cars 455 105 49 56 665 71 473 27 33 604 40 117 93 152 402 109 649 427 12 1197 2868 

% Cars 96.8 92.9 96.1 78.9 94.3 100 99 100 100 99.2 88.9 97.5 97.9 96.2 96.2 97.3 98.5 97 85.7 97.7 97 
Single Unit Trucks 10 8 2 3 23 0 4 0 0 4 5 3 2 4 14 3 9 9 2 23 64 
1< Sin~le UnrtTruc~, 2.1 7.1 3.9 4.2 3.3 0 0.8 0 0 0.7 11.1 2.5 2.1 2.5 3.3 2.7 1.4 2 14.3 1.9 2.2 

Co,nbinlatl,,.,Vohiole• 5 0 0 12 17 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 0 1 4 0 5 25 
% Combln1at,coVoh,olo, 1.1 0 0 16.9 2.4 0 0.2 0 0 0.2 0 0 0 1.3 0.5 0 0.2 0.9 0 0.4 I 0.8 
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15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Main~Q40~~ 
TmJfic and Civil E11g1i/lg.>,')lf,t;!JfJ.i,~fRANKLINART@COMMERCIAL_PM2 

Site Code : 00001317 
Start Date : 11/16/2005 
Page No : 2 

Left 

' I 4 

I_ 

i 
North ~ O> .... rn , 

~ :2 s::----. 11/16/2005 03:00 PM l f-- 1111612005 05:45 PM 
~(')O N- I -~ - -.g,, Cars 

Cl'. V Single Unit Trucks 
~NO ~--~ Combintation Vehicles 

w 
"-

----

<--i i 1' 
Left Thru Ri ht Peds 

93 117 40 152 
2 3 5 4 
0 0 0 2 

95 120 45 158 



Location: Portland 
Counter: SFrost 
DB-400 
Weather: Clear 

PEARL ST 

~-9'afma &muftim; ~, .:Inc. 
15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 
Tu~ffic amt Civil Engineering Sen'ice.\' File Name 

Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

Groups Printed- Passenger Vehicles - Single Unit Trucks - Combination Vehicles 

: Pearl@Middle_pm 
: 00001317 

11/8/2005 
: 1 

MIDDLE ST PEARL ST MIDDLE ST 
From North From East From South From West 

Start Time 
03:00 PM 
03:15 PM 
03:30 PM 
03:45 PM 

Tota\ 

04:00 PM 
04:15 PM 
04:30 PM 
04:45 PM 

Total 

05:00 PM I 
05:15 PM 
05:30 PM 
05:45 PM 

Total 

Grand Total 
Apprch % 

____lQtal % 
Pos,engerV•h,oles 

S',P"""'"v,o;,,,, 

Single UollTn.,,~ I 
u,a,o,n~ 

-::::::h,,l,s 
%Cow0io,t,o" 

Vehicle, 

Right I Thru I Left I Peds I AP"- Tot•1 Right I Thru I Left I Peds J APP· 1o1.1 

17 14 
8 13 

13 27 
22 23 
60 77 

15 23 
17 24 
27 30 
21 24 
80 101 

21 
23 
17 

3 
5 
1 
4 

13 

7 
12 
9 
6 

34 

18 52 7 
16 42 4 
9 50 6 

12 61 9 
55 205 26 

19 641 5 
11 64 6 

~~ ~~ I ~ 
63 ~ 29 

~i I i 
51 3 

29 
42 
29 
23 

123 

32 
31 
28 
37 

128 

1 
5 
5 
5 

16 

12 
8 
4 
5 

29 

5 
4 
3 

14 51 
10 61 
11 51 
10 47 
45 210 

10 59 
4 49 
9 50 
8 59 

31 217 

15 591 
8 46 
8 37 

Right I Thru I Left I Peds I 11pp Total 

13 21 0 11 45 
11 17 2 9 39 

9 26 8 12 55 
12 27 6 5 50 
45 91 16 37 189 

9 25 7 9 50 
10 17 4 7 38 
32 37 4 10 83 
18 21 6 11 56 
69 100 21 37 227 

34 59 7 8 108 I 

19 53 3 5 80 
22 29 7 4 62 

9 
70 

25 
23 
16 
11 
75 

10 
5 
3 
6 

24 

9 
16 
15 
10 
50 

168 
23.9 
5.7 

361 7 
9 24 

34 
25 
23 
39 121 ~-o-e-~~~"""C"C.c.+---cc--"""C"C'c--~'c--~~--5 6 57 12 32 2 7 

17 37 199 87 173 19 24 
53 

303 I 

210 253 
29.9 36 

7.1 8.5 
208 250 
99 98.8 

2 3 
1 1.2 
0 0 

0 0 

71 
10.1 
2.4 
68 

95.8 
3 

4.2 
0 

0 

161 
95.8 

7 
4.2 

0 

0 

702 79 372 
12.6 59.4 

23.7 2.7 12.6 
687 77 368 
97.9 97.5 98.9 

15 2 4 
2.1 2.5 1.1 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

62 113 626 201 364 56 98 719 
9.9 18.1 28 50.6 7.8 13.6 
2.1 3.8 21.1 6.8 12.3 1.9 3.3 24.3 
61 102 608 199 362 55 90 706 

98.4 90.3 97.1 99 99.5 98.2 91.8 98.2 
1 11 18 1 2 1 8 12 

1.6 9.7 2.9 0.5 0.5 1.8 8.2 1.7 
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

0 0 0 0.5 0 0 0 0.1 

Rioht I Thru I Left I Peds I AP Totai Int. Total I 
4 42 7 15 68 216 
6 36 4 17 63 205 

10 39 10 7 66 222 
12 43 5 17 

771 
235 

32 160 26 56 274 878 

11 53 7 9 80 253 
9 53 8 16 86 237 
9 61 8 15 93 303 
7 65 9 16 97 285 

36 232 32 56 3561 1078 

5 51 6 20 82 314 
6 45 14 9 74 267 
8 35 7 11 61 211 
5 44 4 14 67 213 

24 175 31 54 284 1005 

92 567 89 166 914 2961 
10.1 62 9.7 18.2 

3.1 19.1 3 5.6 30.9 
92 555 87 152 886 2887 

100 97.9 97.8 91.6 96.9 97.5 
0 12 2 14 28 73 
0 2.1 2.2 8.4 3.1 2.5 
0 0 0 0 0 1 

0 0 0 0 0 0 



Location: Portland 
Counter: SFrost 
DB-400 
Weather: Clear 

(j<wdfl-ffafme.t &n6ufting, UUJinwt-6, :Jnc. 
15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 
Traffic mu! Civil L'ngineerfng Services 

120! ~o 68 
3 3 
0 0 

210 253 71 :~rt Thru Left 

I 4 
T 

r 
North 

1

11/8/2005 03:00 PM 
11/8/2005 05:45 PM 

161 
7 
0 

168 
Peds 

I 
PassengerVehicles 
Single UnitTrucks. I 

i Combination Veh~ 

<-i r ,. 
Left Thru Ri ht Peds 

55 362 199 90 
1 2 1 8 
0 0 1 0 

56 364 201 98 

~ 7 
Oct 

File Name 
Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

: Pearl@Middle_pm 
: 00001317 
: 11/8/2005 
:2 



Location: Portland 
Counter: EB 
DB-400 
Weather: Clear 

PEARL ST 

(frwtill-ff alnwt &.muflimJ ~, 3 nc. 
15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 
Traffic and Civil Engineering Services File Name 

Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

Groups Printed- Passenger Vehicles - Single Unit Trucks - Combination Vehicles 
FOREST I FOREST 

: Pearl@Fore_PM 
: 00001317 
: 11/8/2005 
: 1 

From North 
J PEARL ST 

From East From South From West 
Start Time Right I Thru 1, Left \ Peds I A~p. Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds i App. ro1a1 Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. rotat Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. rota1 lot. Total I 

03:00 PM 9 7 4 3 23 8 36 5 5 54 2 6 3 9 20 1 47 5 8 61 158 
03:15 PM 4 17 2 12 35 5 30 1 12 48 0 9 1 12 22 3 52 6 10 71 176 
03:30 PM 17 9 5 10 

~1 
29 2 8 50 1 11 0 7 19 2 73 4 10 89 199 

03:45 PM 17 19 10 7 5 34 3 7 49 / 1 9 1 8 19 3 43 5 7 58 179 
Total 1 47 52 21 32 29 129 11 32 201 i 4 35 5 36 80 9 215 20 35 279 712 

04:00 PM 9 30 9 11 59 / 6 41 3 11 61 0 13 2 10 25 2 56 7 7 72 217 
04:15 PM 14 19 6 5 

441 
6 32 1 9 48 2 3 0 18 23 0 53 8 6 67 182 

04:30 PM 19 27 4 9 59 7 31 2 10 50 2 11 2 14 29 2 66 3 8 79 217 
04:45 PM 23 14 7 11 55 8 45 1 12 66 2 8 1 8 19 2 64 3 8 77 217 

Total 65 90 26 36 211 I 27 149 7 42 225 I 6 35 5 50 96 6 239 21 29 295, 833 

05:00 PM' 24 30 13 8 75 I 6 45 1 30 
821 

2 20 7 12 41 1 2 71 1 10 84 282 
05:15 PM 11 25 7 16 59 / 10 42 3 13 68 4 11 1 9 25 / 2 50 8 12 72 224 
05:30 PM 22 21 6 20 

6* 
3 39 2 9 53 0 8 1 7 16 3 53 2 11 69 207 

05:45 PM 8 15 3 8 34 5 35 0 12 52 / 3 5 0 8 16 2 50 6 8 66 168 
Total 65 91 29 52 237 24 161 6 64 255] 9 44 9 36 98 9 224 17 41 291 881 

Grand Total I 177 233 76 120 6061 80 439 24 138 681 19 114 19 122 274 24 678 58 105 865 2426 
Apprch % 129.2 38.4 12.5 19.8 11.7 64.5 3.5 20.3 6.9 41.6 6.9 44.5 2.8 78.4 6.7 12.1 

Total% 7.3 9.6 3.1 4.9 25 3.3 18.1 1 5.7 28.1 0.8 4.7 0.8 5 11.3 1 27.9 2.4 4.3 35.7 
Passenger Voh1cle, j 177 231 75 113 596 76 437 24 132 669 19 113 19 109 260 24 671 56 100 851 2376 

-~songerVehicles 100 99.1 98.7 94.2 98.3 95 99.5 100 95.7 98.2 100 99.1 100 89.3 94.9 100 99 96.6 95.2 98.4 97.9 
Single Unit Trucks 0 2 1 7 10 3 2 0 6 11 0 1 0 13 14 0 7 2 5 14 49 
% Sl"aleUnltTruoks 0 0.9 1.3 5.8 1.7 3.8 0.5 0 4.3 1.6 0 0.9 0 10.7 5.1 0 1 3.4 4.8 1.6 2 
CombtnaOOnVehlcle, 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 
%Cornl•lmrtmaVob<cl,s 0 0 0 0 0 1.2 0 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



<Jtwdll-ffafuwt &m6uftinfJ ~' :Inc. 
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15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 
Traffic and Civil Engineering Services File Name 

Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

Dill 

~ 

bJ 1 

177 231 75 113 
0 2 1 7 
0 0 0 0 

177 233 76 120 

'ht Thru Lett Peds 
I L, i 

IP No 00 

" + w ~ ~ 

T I .~ 
~ D~ ~ ~00 

-a -wm -North ~ 
..- t-- 0 00 ::l -; 

J:1=-· 
~/812005 03 00 PM] 

+---a .. .. 
C w w 

/8/2005 05:45 PM (0 0 r-.::, ...... 

r N~ 
assenger Vehicles n *!J. N N 
ngle Unit Trucks .f>.OO.f>. 

o~. ombination Vehicles o~ ,, 
o,, 

0 --. • L n. 
n. w w -• 00 omN 

,------------
<--i T ,. 
Lett Thru Ri ht 

19 113 19 
0 1 0 
0 0 0 

19 114 19 

~ 1 
Dill 

: Pearl@Fore_PM 
00001317 
11/8/2005 
2 



Location: PORTLAND 
Counter: JDP 
DB-400 
Weather: CLEAR 

' MIDDLE ST 
! From North 

~#[J'aflne't ~uitmg ~' :Jnc. 

G roups 

15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 
Tnttfic and Cfril Engineering Services File Name 

Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

P. d C nnte - ars a mere m rue s - om m t1on e 1c es s· I U "tT k C b" ta . V h. I 
PEARL ST MIDDLE ST I 

From East. From South 

: PEARL@MIDDLE_AM 
: 00001317 
: 10/27/2005 
: 1 

PEARL ST 
From West 

1 Start Time Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App Total Righi j Thru / Left I Peds ) />Jlp. Total Righi I Thru I Left I Peds I /I.pp. Total Int.Taj 

07:00AM 
07:15 AM 
07:30 AM 
07:45 AM 

Total 

08:00AM 
08:15AM 
08:30 AM 
08:45 AM 

Total 

rand Tota\ G 
A pprch % 

Total% 
Cars 

% Cars 
Sin glo VnitTtucks 

Ingle Uno Truch 

b1n\alionVehicles I 
,nb,c.,atlooV,hld" 

0 
4 
5 
7 

16 

3 
4 

10 
1 

18 

34 
6 

2.4 
33 

97.1 
1 

2.9 
0 
0 

19 5 
30 11 
29 27 
69 27 

147 70 

57 32 
50 15 
44 13 
49 18 

200 78 

347 148 
61.2 26.1 
24.8 10.6 
342 146 
98.6 98.6 

5 1 
1.4 0.7 

0 1 
0 0.7 

2 26 2 3 1 4 10 6 16 5 
3 48 1 8 1 1 11 I 5 16 3 
2 63 4 20 4 2 

;~ I 
5 16 6 

12 115 6 21 3 7 7 21 14 
19 252 13 52 9 14 88 23 69 28 

1 93. 3 17 2 2 241 11 41 10 
3 72 7 10 1 6 24 10 24 7 
4 71 3 19 2 7 31 8 33 7 

11 
19 

79 3 13 5 8 29 10 35 8 
~--~~3~15-~16~~59~~10~~23~~1~08-~39~~13~3~~32 

38 5671 29 111 19 37 196 62 202 60 
6.7 14.8 56.6 9.7 18.9 17.9 58.2 17.3 
2.7 40.4 2.1 7.9 1.4 2.6 14 4.4 14.4 4.3 
38 559 28 110 19 37 194 60 194 60 

100 98.6 96.6 99.1 100 100 99 96.8 96 100 
0 7 1 1 0 0 2 2 8 0 
0 1.2 3.4 0.9 0 0 1 3.2 4 0 
0 1 0 0 0 0 ~I 0 0 0 
0 0.2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2 
0 
2 
5 
9 

3 
4 
4 
3 

14 

23 
6.6 
1.6 
23 

100 
0 
0 
0 
0 

29 
24 
29 
47 

129 

65 
45 
52 
56 

218 

347 

24.8 
337 

97.1 
10 

2.9 
0 
0 

2 
3 
3 
5 

13 

4 
6 
6 

12 
28 

41 
14 

2.9 
37 

90.2 
3 

7.3 
1 

2.4 

10 
15 
15 
26 
66 

25 
31 
17 
26 
99 

165 
56.5 
11.8 
157 

95.2 
7 

4.2 
1 

0.6 

1 
1 
6 
8 

16 

7 
7 
8 
3 

25 

41 
14 

2.9 
37 

90.2 
4 

9.8 
0 
0 

1 
2 
1 
4 
8 

7 
13 
10 

7 
37 

45 
15.4 

3.2 
45 

100 
0 
0 
0 
0 

14 
21 
25 
43 

103 

431 57 
41 

481 
189 

292 

20.8 
276 

94.5 
14 

4.8 
2 

0.7 

79 
104 
147 
242 
572 

225 
198 
195 
212 
830 

1402 

1366 
97.4 

33 
2.4 

3 
0.2 
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15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 
Tn~fflc and Civil Engineering Services 

& 

I 
North 

10/27/2005 07:00 AM 
10127/2005 08 45 AM I 
Cars 
Single Unit Trucks I 
Comb1ntat1on Veh1cle_§___J 

Left 
60 
0 
0 

60 
I 

i":1 
~ 

0,1 

i 
Thru 

194 
8 
0 

202 

Rinht Peds 
60 23 
2 0 
0 0 

62 23 
I 

' 

~

35 

I 1~1 
~ 

Total 

File Name 
Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

: PEARL@MIDDLE_AM 
: 00001317 
: 10/27/2005 
:2 

0 s. 
)> 



~-ffafme.t ~uhim; ~, :Jnc. 

Location: PORTLAND 
Counter: SFROST 
DB-400 
Weather: CLEAR 

i I PEARL ST 
From North 

Groups 

I 

15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 
Tn{ffic and Civil Engineering S'ervices 

P. d C rmte - ars - s· male U T nit rucks - C ombmtation 
FOREST PEARL ST 

From East From South 

File Name 
Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

V h I e ices 

: PEARL@FORE_AM 
: 00001317 
: 10/2712005 
: 1 

FOREST 
I From West 

I Start Time Right ! Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I Apo Total Right I Thru / Left I Peds I ~p. Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I Apr. rota1 I 1n1. Total I 
07:00AM 1 8 1 7 17 5 22 0 6 
07:15 AM 3 10 0 7 20 11 35 1 7 
07:30 AM 4 6 1 8 19 12 43 0 6 
07:45 AM I 2 10 1 1 14 23 62 0 10 

Total 10 34 3 23 70 51 162 1 29 

08:00AM 2 8 2 4 16 22 50 0 10 
08:15 AM 7 5 1 3 16 24 39 2 14 
08:30AM 4 6 4 3 17 12 45 1 13 
08:45 AM 4 5 3 9 

Total/ 17 24 10 19 
21 22 40 2 12 c..+-~~~~-~~~~~=70c-+-~80~~1~74~~5 49 

Grand Total 27 58 13 42 140 131 336 6 78 
Apprch % 19.3 41.4 9.3 30 23.8 61 1.1 14.2 

Total% 2 4.3 1 3.1 10.4 9.7 24.9 0.4 5.8 
Cars 26 52 12 42 132 130 330 6 76 

%Cars 96.3 89.7 92.3 100 94.3 99.2 98.2 100 97.4 
Single Unit T,ucks 0 6 1 0 7 1 6 0 2 

- %S;ng1e UttitTrUcj(s 0 10.3 7.7 0 5 0.8 1.8 0 2.6 
Cornbintat,coVehlolos 1 0 0 0 oil 0 0 0 0 
o/,Comblotatlot,Veh,cl" 1 3.7 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 2 13 
54 4 16 
61 1 25 
95 7 33 

243 14 87 

82 3 31 
79 3 24 
71 2 28 
76 2 11 

308 10 94 

551 24 181 
9.4 70.7 

40.8 1.8 13.4 
542 24 180 
98.4 100 99.4 

9 0 1 
1.6 0 0.6 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 

1 4 
0 5 
0 11 
1 4 
2 24 

1 4 
0 4 
2 8 
0 6 
3 22 

5 46 
2 18 

0.4 3.4 
5 44 

100 95.7 
0 2 
0 4.3 
0 0 
0 0 

20 
25 
37 
45 

127 

39 
31 
40 
19 

129 

256 

18.9 
253 

98.8 
3 

1.2 
0 
0 

0 23 9 1 33 I 103 
2 22 12 2 

38Wt7 3 27 13 4 47 164 
3 34 14 2 53 207 
8 106 48 9 171 611 

2 43 21 1 67 204 
181 
176 
179 
740 

12722 5 55 
2 26 16 4 48 
2 42 17 2 63 
7 138 76 12 233 

15 244 124 21 404 1351 
3.7 60.4 30.7 5.2 
1.1 18.1 9.2 1.6 29.9 
15 234 124 21 394 1321 

100 95.9 100 100 97.5 97.8 
0 10 0 0 10 29 
0 4.1 0 0 2.5 2.1 
0 0 0 0 0 1 
0 0 0 0 0 0.1 



~-ffafmm &muf.ting, ~' :Inc. 
15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 
Traffic and Civil J.::ngineering Serl'h:es 

Gert '" Total 

1 r 13~1 I 56~1 
I ~ 6iJ LJ36 140 

26' 52 12 42 
0 6 1 0 
1 0 0 0 

27 58 13 42 

'hi Thru Left Peds 

l 4 

i 
North 

1

10/27/200507:0~. 
10/27/2005 08:45 AM I 
Cars ] I Single Unit Trucks 

~intation Vehicles J 

ll i ,. 
Left Thru Ri ht Peds 

5 180 24 44] 

f--
0 1 0 2 
0 0 0 0 
5 J.fil 24 46 c 

bJ bJ I 32~/ 

I "~1 9 6 
Gert '" Total 

File Name 
Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

~~-
. --w 

...... 0 ..... 0 

w w 
w w 
en om o 

O') 0 0 0) 

~ ~-
COONCfl 

PEARL@FORE_AM 
00001317 
10/27/2005 
2 



~p:Jainwt &mufting, ~, :Inc. 
15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Location: PORTLAND 
Counter: EB 

Gray, Maine 04039 . 
/i-afflc 1111d Cil'il E11gi11eeri11g sG~l'l-h!ame 

Site Code 
: FRANKLINART@MIDDLE_PM 
: 00001317 

DB-400 
Weather: RAIN 

Start Date 
Page No 

: 10/25/2005 
: 1 

,·----~-===~,~= ___ G_r_o,u-ps~Printed- Cars - Si~le Unit Trucks~ Combintation Vehicles 
MIDDLE ST FRANKLIN ART FRANKLIN ART MlDDLEST 

From North From East From South From West I 
I Start Time Right Thru Left Peds App Total Right Thru Left Peds App. Total Righi I Thru I Left ) Peds I App Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I Apn. 1ota1 Int. Total I 

03:00 PM 14 63 11 6 94 7 12 2 0 21 0 57 6 2 65 5 16 30 3 54 234 
03:15 PM 10 60 3 6 79 6 17 0 5 28 6 63 2 6 77 7 22 27 0 56 240 
03:30 PM 20 49 11 7 87 10 19 5 2 36 1 97 4 4 106 5 13 32 0 50 279 
03:45 PM 23 58 13 5 

Total 67 230 38 24 
99 19 16 1 1 

359 42 64 8 8 
371 4 78 5 3 90 12 23 41 0 76 302 

122 11 295 17 15 338 29 74 130 3 236] 1055 

04:00 PM' 16 52 16 
04:15PM 21 64 7 

2 86 4 13 2 0 191 3 82 4 2 91 6 28 74 0 108 I 304 
6 98 9 13 3 3 28 3 91 3 4 101 5 26 56 1 88 315 

04:30 PM 21 49 6 3 79 7 28 2 1 38 4 102 9 7 122 10 24 56 0 90 329 
04:45 PM 11 57 6 

Total 69 222 35 
.~2~~7~6--+--_7 1=9 __ 3~ .~0~~2~9'-+--~1~1~0~1~ 3~-4~~1~09'--+~9~-3~0~~43~-o~_ 82 296 
13 339 27 73 10 4 114 11 376 19 17 423 30 108 229 1 368] 1244 

05:00 PM I 19 
05:15 PM J 15 
05:30 PM 17 
05:45 PM 16 

Total 67 

62 5 1 87 19 
75 8 2 100 7 
68 14 1 100 8 
67 12 5 100 9 

272~-3~9~-9~~3~87c--t-~43~ 

21 
20 
20 
16 
77 

2 
2 
3 
1 
8 

1 
3 
0 
0 
4 

43 
32 
31 
26 

132 

4 144 
1 109 
2 93 
4 64 

11 410 

3 
5 
6 
9 

23 

7 
6 
2 
0 

15 

158) 10 
121 I 1 
103 6 
77 8 

459 31 

46 
35 
22 
22 

125 

71 
35 
44 
28 

178 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

GcandTotal 1203 724 112 46 1085 f 112 214 26 16 368 33 1081 59 47 1220) 90 307 537 4 

127 
77 
72 
58 

334 

415 
330 
306 
261 

1312 

938 3611 
Apprch % f 18.7 66.7 10.3 4.2 30.4 58.2 7.1 4.3 2.7 88.6 4.8 3.9 9.6 32.7 57.2 0.4 

Total% 5.6 20 3.1 1.3 30 3.1 5.9 0.7 0.4 10.2 0.9 29.9_1-'c.~6-~1·'-c·~3-cc33~.-c-8+02~.~5----i8~.~5---'c14"'.9'c---O~.-c1_~26=+=~ 
Cars I 19~8~-~7714~~11·~2--~4~3-~10~6~7c-i--1~0~6~2~1~3-~2~5-~1~6-~3~6~0-t-~3~1-~10~,~6 58 46 1191 83 305 531 4 923 3541 

% Cars 97.5 98.6 100 93.5 98.3 94.6 99.5 96.2 100 97.8 93.9 97.7 98.3 97.9 97.6 92.2 99.3 98.9 100 98.4 98.1 
ingle Unit Trucks I 

~Shgl>\lni\Truci, . 

Comblntal1011\loh1cl•s I 
,s Comb,"'"""v,o"'" , 

5 9 0 3 17 4 1 1 0 6 2 14 1 1 18 7 2 5 0 14 55 
2.5 1.2 ~0-~6~-~5 __ 1~-~6-l-3=·~6_0~.~5_3~-~8-~0 __ 1~·~6+-_6~·~1 _1~·~3_1~·~7~2=·~1-~1.~5-f-7~.~8_0~-~7_000.~9-~0 __ 1~-~5>~--1~.05_ 

0 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 21 0 11 0 0 11 0 0 1 0 1 15 
0 0.1 0 0 0.1 1.8 0 0 0 0.5 0 1 0 0 0.9 0 0 0.2 0 0.1 0.4 



~-ffafuwt ~ufting, ~, :Jnc. 
15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 . 
Tmjfic 1111d Civil Engineering sfi~~,~ame 

Site Code 

-, 

[l
o,, 

3 
4 

LJl~ 

714 112 
9 0 
1 0 

724 112 
Thru Left 

l 4 

T 
North 

43 
3 
0 

46 
Peds 

I
I 10/25/2005 03:00 PM J 

10/25/2005 05:45 PM 

Cars 
Single Unit Trucks 
Combintation Vehicles 

•1 T ,. 
Left Thru Ri ht Peds 

Start Date 
Page No 

FRANKLINART@MIDDLE_PM 
00001317 
10/25/2005 

:2 



~-fJafnwt ~uflimJ ~' :Inc. 

Location: PORTLAND 
Counter: EB 
DB-400 
Weather: RAIN 

! FRANKLIN ART 
From North 

15 Shaker Road 
P 0. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 . 
Tm'fi,c and Civil Enaineerin" sF,~fr.,kJame 

"· " ·' Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

: FRANKLINART@MIDDLE_AM 
: 00001317 

10/25/2005 
: 1 

Groups Printed- Cars ~ Single Unit Trucks - Combintation Vehicles --,--- MIDDLE ST FRANKLIN ART MIDDLE ST 

I From East From South From West 
tstart Time Right I Thru i Left I Peds I App Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I Apn Total RightJ.Thru I Left I Peds i App. Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds ! App, Total Int. Total 

07:00 AM 29 39 3 4 
07:15 AM 30 73 2 2 
07:30AM 48 96 2 6 
07:45 AM 78 130 6 5 

Total 185 338 13 17 

08:00AM 1 92 113 10 4 
08:15 AM 105 127 9 4 
08:30 AM 81 111 11 4 
08:45 AM 64 104 11 3 

Total I 342 455 41 15 

Gcand Total 1527 793 54 32 
Apprch % 37 .5 56.4 3.8 2.3 

Total% 22.2 33.5 2.3 1.4 
Cars 523 770 52 31 

%Cars 99.2 97.1 96.3 96.9 
Single Unit Tiucks 4 18 2 1 
% SlngleUn~Trucks 0.8 2.3 3.7 3.1 

Comblnlal1onVeh1cles I 0 5 0 0 
%Comb,ot"ooVoh,cla. 0 0.6 0 0 

75 2 8 
107 7 17 
152 5 35 
219 6 23 
553 20 83 

219 5 30 
245 3 35 
207 4 27 

1821 8 30 
853. 20 122 

14061 40 205 
15.3 78.2 

59.31 1.7 8.6 
1376 ! 37 202 
97.9 [ 92.5 98.5 

25 2 3 
1.8 5 1.5 

5 1 0 
0.4 2.5 0 

1 
2 
4 
0 
7 

2 
0 
1 
1 
4 

11 
4.2 
0.5 
10 

90.9 
1 

9.1 
0 
0 

0 
1 
1 
0 
2 

3 
0 
1 
0 
4 

6 
2.3 
0.3 

5 
83.3 

1 
16.7 

0 
0 

11 I 
27 
45 
29 

112 

40 I 
38 
33 
39 

150 I 

2621 

11.1 , 
2541 

96.9 
7 

2.7 
1 

0.4 

0 20 
0 25 
0 60 
4 59 
4 164 

1 38 
4 45 
1 44 
0 46 
6 173 

10 337 
2.3 77.1 
0.4 14.2 
10 310 

100 92 
0 22 
0 6.5 
0 5 
0 1.5 

1 
5 
7 
5 

18 

7 
6 

10 
5 

28 

46 
10.5 

1.9 
44 

95.7 
2 

4.3 
0 
0 

0 
3 
4 
8 

15 

6 
10 
10 
3 

29 

44 
10.1 
1.9 
42 

95.5 
2 

4.5 
0 
0 

21 
33 
71 
76 

201 

521 
65 
65 
54 

236 

437 

18.4 
406 
92.9 

26 
5.9 

5 
11] 

3 
5 
7 
7 

22 

4 
7 

11 
7 

29 

51 
19.2 

2.2 
41 

80.4 
10 

19.6 
0 
0 

7 
4 
7 

13 
31 

16 
20 
17 
21 
74 

105 
39.6 

4.4 
104 

99 
1 
1 
0 
0 

7 
5 

10 
12 
34 

16 
18 
17 
22 
73 

107 
40.4 

4.5 
100 

93.5 
7 

6.5 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
1 
1 

0 
0 
1 
0 

2 
0.8 
0.1 

2 
100 

0 
0 
0 
0 

17 
14 
24 
33 
88 

36 
45 
46 
50 

177 

265 

11.2 
247 
93.2 

18 
6.8 

0 
OJ 

124 
181 
292 
357 
954 

347 
393 
351 
325 

1416 

2370 

2283 
96.3 

76 
3.2 
11 

0.5 
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S1te Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

FRANKLINART@MIDDLE_AM 
00001317 
10/25/2005 
2 

523 770 52 
4 18 2 
0 5 0 

527 793 54 
Ri9ht Thru Left 

,J l 4 

i 
North 

10/25/2005 07:00 AM 
10125/2005 08:45 AM 

Cars 
Single Unit Trucks 
Combintation Vehicles 

i ,. 
Thru Ri ht 

31 
1 
0 

32 
Peds 

-j 
4------:.r N N 

'O 0 
,:: u, 0 (,J N 

,--- ----- -----
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Location: PORTLAND 
Counter: SFROST 
DB-400 
Weather: P CLOUDY 

I FRANKLIN ART 
From North 

15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 . 
Traf'ic and Civil E11gi11eeri11u &nfclf.1'! Name 

·.,. 
0 Site Code 

Start Date 
Page No 

: FRANKLINART@FORE_PM 
: 00001317 
: 10/25/2005 
: 1 

Grouos Printed- Cars - Single Unit Trucks - Combintation Vehicles -~ 
FORE ST FRANKLIN ART I FOREST 

From East From South From West 
tart Time Right I Thru I Left I Peds I ":-P- 1o1a1 Right I Th~ Left \ Peds I App Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total In\. Total I 

03:00 PM 27 37 9 2 75 10 22 2 0 

1~~ ! 
35 6 0 43 2 29 20 6 57 209 

03:15 PM 17 38 7 1 63 15 26 1 0 34 1 2 41 6 28 29 0 63 209 
03:30 PM 14 37 10 3 64 17 14 0 0 31 3 44 3 1 51 7 34 37 1 79 225 
03:45 PM 20 34 15 4 73 16 22 0 0 38 0 35 5 0 40 1 28 37 0 66 217 

Total 78 146 41 10 275 58 84 3 0 145. 9 148 15 3 175 16 119 123 7 265 860 

04:00 PM [ 15 39 10 2 66 13 25 0 0 38 1 6 50 3 4 63 6 33 35 3 
771 

244 
04:15 PM I 12 48 7 6 73 16 23 0 1 40 2 46 4 3 55 3 34 38 0 75 243 
04:30 PM 17 30 13 4 64 23 24 2 0 49 1 48 3 0 52 2 36 37 5 80 245 
0445 PM I 22 35 8 11 76 21 24 1 0 46 3 57 2 2 64 8 32 41 4 85 271 

Total 66 152 38 23 279 73 96 3 1 173 12 201 12 9 234, 19 135 151 12 317 1003 

05:00 PM I 22 43 18 9 921 
36 20 1 

1j 

2 60 4 0 66 11 49 50 5 115 331 
05:15 PM 14 46 19 6 85 21 25 1 1 48 2 59 3 2 66 13 55 34 3 105 304 
05:30 PM 19 44 15 7 851 12 22 1 0 35 4 49 6 1 60 2 41 31 0 74 254 
05:45 PM 20 39 15 3 77 19 20 1 0 40 1 36 9 0 46 18 32 27 2 79 242 

Total 75 172 67 25 339T 88 87 4 2 181 . 9 204 22 3 238, 44 177 142 10 373 1131 

Grand Total 219 470 146 58 893 I 219 267 10 3 499) 30 553 49 15 
6471 79 431 416 29 955 2994 

Apprch % 24.5 52.6 16.3 6.5 ] 43.9 53.5 2 0.6 4.6 85.5 7.6 2.3 8.3 45.1 43.6 3 
Total% 7.3 15.7 4.9 1.9 29.81 7.3 8.9 0.3 0.1 16.71 1 18.5 1.6 0.5 21.6 2.6 14.4 13.9 1 31.9 

Cars 214 458 145 58 875 215 265 10 3 493 29 533 48 15 625 77 426 411 28 942 2935 
% Cars 97.7 97.4 99.3 100 98 98.2 99.3 100 100 98.8 96.7 96.4 98 100 96.6 97.5 98.8 98.8 96.6 98.6 98 

Single Unit Trucks 5 11 1 0 17 3 2 0 0 5 1 10 1 0 12 2 5 5 1 13 47 
% Sin~le Uni!Tr\Jcl<s 2.3 2.3 0.7 0 1.9 1.4 0.7 0 0 1 3.3 1.8 2 0 1.9 2.5 1.2 1.2 3.4 1.4 1.6 

Combinla!looVehloles 0 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 10 0 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 12 
% Comb,ota<lcoV,h,c\,s 0 0.2 0 0 0.1 0.5 0 0 0 02 I 0 1.8 0 0 1.5 0 0 0 0 0 0.4 
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15 Shaker Road 
P 0. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 . 
Trqffic and Civil Engineering ServfcY.~ Name 

Site Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

458 145 58 
11 1 0 

1 0 0 
470 146 58 

Thru Left Peds 

i L., 

T 
North 

10/25/2005 03:00 PM I 
10/2512005 05:45 PM J 
Cars 
Single Unit Trucks 
Combintation Vehicles 

'l T r' 
Left Thru Ri ht Peds 

48 533 29 15 
1 10 1 0 
0 10 0 0 

49 553 30 15 

h] 559 
0,1 

: FRANKLINART@FORE_PM 
: 00001317 
: i 0/25/2005 
:2 
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Location: PORTLAND 
Counter: SFROST 
DB-400 
Weather: RAIN 

,---- FRANKLIN ART 
From North 

15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 04039 . 
Traffic and Civil Engineerillg Servfc~-~ Name 

S1te Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

: FRANKLINART@FORE_AM 
: 00001317 
: 10/25/2005 
: 1 

Groups Printedm Cars - Single Unit Trucks m Combintation Vehicles 
FOREST FRANKLIN ART ! FORE ST I 

From East From South From West I 
I Start Time Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds _l_~ee:_Tota1 Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App_ Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. 1ota1 lrit. Total I 

07:00AM 14 
07:15 AM 33 
07:30AM 38 
07:45 AM 43 

Total 128 

08:00 AM 49 
08:15 AM 53 
08:30AM 46 
08:45 AM I 44 

Total 192 

Grand Total 320 
Apprch % 37 

Total% 17.4 
-

Cars 314 
%Cars 98.1 

Single Unit Trucks 6 
% S1ngleLinltTruo", 1.9 

ComD1nlallonV,lliokas 0 
0\ ~omb,a~,lo,,Yohicla, 0 

29 
37 
50 
73 

189 

58 
67 
51 
52 

228 

417 
48.2 
22.6 
392 

94 
20 
4.8 

5 
1.2 

4 
16 
15 
22 
57 

10 
22 
20 
15 
67 

124 
14.3 
6.7 
122 

98.4 
2 

1.6 
0 
0 

1 
0 
0 
0 
1 

0 
1 
2 
0 
3 

4 
0.5 
0.2 

4 
100 

0 
0 
0 
0 

48 6 21 0 0 27 
86 12 

103 14 

.~12 
375 I 44 

117 7 
143 10 
119 11 
111 I 12 
490. 40 

8651 84 
21.2 

46.9 4.6 
832 82 
96.2 97.6 

281 2 
3.2, 2.4 

o~I 0 
0 

26 
41 
45 

133 

30 
47 
38 
34 

149 

282 
71.2 
15.3 
278 

98.6 
4 

1.4 
0 
0 

2 
3 
0 
5 

1 
0 
1 
1 
3 

8 
2 

0.4 
7 

87.5 
0 
0 
1 

12.5 

1 
1 
0 
2 

5 
4 
6 
5 

20 

22 
5.6 
1.2 
22 

100 
0 
0 
0 
0 

41 
59 
57 

184 

43 
61 
56 
52 

212 

396 

21.5 
389 

98.2 
6 

1.5 
1 

0.3 

0 8 
1 17 
1 41 
3 35 
5 101 

2 27 
2 18 
1 34 
2 22 
7 101 

12 202 
4.2 70.1 
0.7 11 
12 181 

100 89.6 
0 17 
0 8.4 
0 4 
0 2 

1 
0 
4 
2 
7 

2 
6 
4 
2 

14 

21 
7.3 
1.1 
21 

100 
0 
0 
0 
0 

4 13 3 9 9 0 21 109 
6 

241 
4 15 7 4 30 181 

5 51 1 14 13 0 28 241 
12 52 2 18 17 0 371 284 
27 140 I 10 56 46 4 116 815 

1 32 128 7 0 36228 
14 40 9 22 25 0 56 300 
10 49 3 17 11 2 33 257 
1 27 6 30 16 1 53 243 

26~~174~8"!-719~ 97 ·-5~9~~3~~17~8cr-71~02~8~ 

53 2881 29 153 105 7 294 1843 
18.4 9.9 52 35.7 2.4 

2.9 15.6 1.6 8.3 5.7 0.4 16 
53 267 26 148 97 6 277 1765 

100 92.7 89.7 96.7 92.4 85.7 94.2 95.8 
0 17 3 5 7 1 16 67 
0 5.9 10.3 3.3 6.7 14.3 5.4 3.6 
0 4 0 0 1 0 1 11 
0 1.4 0 0 1 0 0.3 0.6 
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Gray, Maine 04039 . 
Traffic and Civil Engineering Servfcij~ Name 

S1te Code 
Start Date 
Page No 

314 392 

~ 
4 

6 20 0 
0 5 0 0 

320 417 124 4 

:1ht Thru Left Peds 

l 4 

T 
North 

10/25/2005 07:0~ 
10/25/2005 08:45 AM I 
Cars 
Single Unit Trucks 

) Combintation Vehicles I 

'l T 
Left Thru 

21 1811 
0 17 
0 4 

21 202 

r' 
Ri ht Peds 

12 53 
0 0 
0 0 

12 53 

I ·:~1 10 
742 

Total 

: FRANKUNART@FORE_AM 
: 00001317 
: 10/25/2005 
:2 

D -; 
Sl. • -



Location: PORTLAND 
Counter: JBERGMAN 
DB-400 
Weather: RAIN 

~-ffafnwt. eomultimJ &ujinwv.,, :Jue. 
15 Shaker Road 
P.O. Box 1237 

Gray, Maine 0.4P39, . 
Tmf.fic aurl Civil E111;;,feY,f;11~,<}.fF!,'i!-e, FRANKLINART@COMMERCIAL_AM 

· Site Code : 00001317 
Start Date : 10/25/2005 
Page No : 1 

Groue!_Printed- Cars - Sin~ Unit Trucks - Cornbintation Vehicles 
MAINE STATE PIER -----r COMMERCIAL 

I 
FRANKLIN ARTERIAL COMMERCIAL 

Start Time 
~ 

07:30AM 
07:45 AM 

Total 

08:00AM 
08:15 AM 
08:30 AM 
08:45 AM 

Total; 

Grand Total 
Apprch % 

Total% 
Cars 

%Cars 
Single Unit Trncks 

% Sin9l•UmtTru,l<s 

Comt>lnlat1onV•hicle, 

"tombl.,1>1aonVohlcla, ] 

From North From East 
Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App Total 

4 4 4 0 
0 0 2 0 
4 4 6 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 1 0 
0 3 1 0 
0 3 0 0 
0 6 2 0 

4 10 8 0 
18.2 45.5 36.4 0 
0.3 0.8 0.7 0 

4 10 8 0 
100 100 100 0 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

12 
2 

14 I 
01 
1 
4 
3 
8 

12 36 20 0 
2 38 31 0 

14 74 51 0 

5 26 27 0 
10 33 28 0 
9 45 25 0 
2 29 .~1~5 __ 0 

26 133 95 0 

221 40 207 146 0 

110.2 52.7 37.2 0 
1.9 3.4 17.4 12.3 0 
22 39 201 132 0 

100 97.5 97.1 90.4 0 
0 1 6 11 0 
0 2.5 2.9 7.5 0 
0 0 0 3 0 
0 0 0 2.1 0 

68 
71 

139 

58 I 

71 I 79 

461 
254 

393 

33.1 
372 

94.7 
18 

4.6 
3 

0.8 

From South 
Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total 

35 
59 
94 

54 
59 
58 
34 

205 

299 
82.8 
25.2 
284 
95 
10 

3.3 
5 

1.7 

10 
4 

14 

4 
0 
3 
1 
8 

22 
6.1 
1.9 
22 

100 
0 
0 
0 
0 

7 
11 
18 

5 
9 
3 
4 

21 

39 
10.8 

3.3 
37 

94.9 
1 

2.6 
1 

2.6 

0 
0 
0 

1 
0 
0 
0 

1 
0.3 
0.1 

1 
100 

0 
0 
0 
0 

52 

741 
126 

64 
68 
64 
39 

235 

361 I 
30.4 
344 I 

95.3 
11 
3 
6 

1.7 

From West 
Right I Thru I Left I Peds I App. Total lot. Total \ 

26 37 
6 60 

32 97 

9 82 
13 70 
18 59 

2 28 
42 239 

74 336 
18 81.6 

6.2 28.3 
70 319 

94.6 94.9 
3 16 

4.1 4.8 
1 1 

1.4 0.3 

1 
0 
1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 
0.2 
0.1 

1 
100 

0 
0 
0 
0 

1 
0 
1 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1 
0.2 
0.1 

1 
100 

0 
0 
0 
0 

65 
66 

131 

91 
83 
77 
30 

281 

197 
213 
410 

213 
223 
224 
118 
778 

412c 

34.7 
391 1129 

94.9 95 
19 48 

4.6 4 
2 11 

0.5 0.9 
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Tmffic and c;.,;1 L11girleH%)?1,~J)l~e; FRANKLINART@COMMERCIAL_AM 

Site Code : 00001317 
Start Date : 10/25/2005 
Page No : 2 

~ 
~ 

I~ 
t=;:m 

n 
~ 

10 
0 
0 

8 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

_,1o"L--'''..l~ 
Thru Left Peds 

l 4 

T 
North 

10/25/2005 07:30AM J 
10/2512005 08:45 AM 

Cars 
Single Unit Trucks 
Combintation Vehicles 

.. 1 i I' I I 
Left Thru Ri ht Peds 

i 37 22 284 1 
1 0 10 0 
1 0 5 0 

39 22 299 1 

344 
11 



DeLUCA HOFFMAN ASSOCIATES, INC. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 

Mr. Dave Coffin 
October 26, 2005 
Page2 

Letter of Ability to Serve 

DeLuca-Hoffinan Associates, Inc. is presently preparing design review submissions for City of 
Portland Site Plan Approval. Accordingly, we are requesting a letter from the District indicating 
the adequacy of the existing off-site water supply infrastructure to serve this project, and a copy 
of any new construction specifications that the District requires. 

Please contact our office with any questions you may have concerning this letter and request for 
ability to serve. We would like to include your letter of ability to serve with this submission. We 
appreciate your assistance in this matter and look forward to your response. 

Sincerely, 

~MAi;~mc 
Christopher J. Osterrieder, P.E. 
Senior Engineer 

CJO/sq/JN2581/Coffin-l 0-26-05 

Enclosure 

c: Matt Wirth, PCI Architecture 
Tim Levine, Olympia Equity Investors, Inc. 



Portland 
FROM SEBAGO LAKE To CAsco BAY 

October 27, 2005 

Mr. Christopher J. Osterrieder, P.E. 
Deluca-Hoffman Assoc., Inc. 
778 Main Street 
So. Portland, Maine 04106 

Re: 300 Fore St, Portland 

Dear Sir: 

The Portland Water District has a 6" water main in Fore Street and an 8" water main in 
Custom House Street, Portland, near the proposed site. The water main connects to 
Franklin Street, runs down Fore Street dead ending at Custom House Street than 
proceeds down Custom House Street to Commercial Street. A test on a nearby hydrant 
produced the following results: static pressure 89 psi; pito pressure 47 psi; with a flow of 
1150 gpm. With these results in mind, the District feels we have sufficient capacity 
available to serve this proposed project and meet all normal fire protection and 
domestic water service demands. Please notify your plumber of these results so 
that they can design your system to best fit the available pressure. 

The Districts policy is to have separate fire and domestic services from the water main 
to the street line and a second valve on the fire service if the water main in the street is 
over 50 years old (Fore and Custom House are older than 50 years). With certification 

. by the developer that all required permits have been received, we look forward to 
serving this project. 

Sincerely, 

PORTLAND WATER DISTRICT 

c:>~¥ 
David W. C6ffin, PLS 
Engineering Supervisor 



ATTACHMENT D 

Traffic Summary 



. GJ.) Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc .. 

Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 

November 11, 2005 

Mr; Tim Levine 
Olympia Equity Investor.s IVB, LLC 
280 Fore Street 
Suite 202 
Portland, ME 04101 

RE: Traffic Narrative 
Commercial Building 296-304 Fore Street 

Dear Tim: 

PO Box 1237 
15 Shakei' Rd. 
Gray, ME 04039 

207-657-6910 
FAX: 207-657·6912 
E-Mail:mai!box@gorrillpalmer.com 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. has prepared a traffic narrative for the proposed 
commercial lmilding · to be. constructed at the intersection of Fore Street and. Customs House 
Street. This narrative discusses trip generation and assignment, and will be followed up with the 
full traffic. permitting process with the City of Portland, which has delegated review authority 
from MaineDOT. Our office is in the process of completing the request for a scoping meeting that 
will be provided under separate cover to the City, which will initiate the permitting process. 

Existing and Proposed Site 

The proposed site is located on Custom House Street, and therefore has frontage on Fore Street 
and Commercial Street. The site is identified on PortlandTax Map 29, BlockK, Lot 1. A site 
location map is attached with this letter. 

The development area currently consists of several structures, including the following: 

:,, A single-story concrete block structure along Fore Street. 

:,, A two-story concrete block structure facing the parking lot for Fore Street restaurant; 

:,, A five-story brick structure along Commerci:,l Street .. 

:,, A five story stone and metal structure at the corner of Commercial Street an.d Custom House 
Street. 

Proposed for the area would be a five-floor commercial building. The top four floors would be 
leased for office space, with· the remainder for other commercial uses,· such as ri,tail. Parking 
would be provided for the office space at an off-site location; Olympia Equity Investors IVB,. LLC 
is in the process of negotiating parking for the facility and intends to have a letter of intent prior 
to · the public hearing for the project. The· two five-story structures on Commercial Street will 
remain .. The site location in shown on Figure 1 enclosed with this letter. 



Mr. Tim Levine 
November 11, 2005 
·Page 2 of 4 

Other Developmen,t 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Approved projects that are not yet opened as well as projects for which applications have been 
filed are required to be included in the predevelopment volumes for this project. Gorrill-Palmer 
Consulting Engineers, Inc. has contacted the City of Portland during the course of other recent 
projects and has performed traffic permitting for the same projects. Based on this work and prior 
conversations, our office anticipates that the following projects should be included: 

,> Ocean Gateway: Located near the intersection of Commercial and India Streets, this facility 
will provide a formalized berth for passenger ships. · 

,> Former Jordan's Site: This project, along India Street, will consist of a 185-room hotel and 105 
condominiums. 

,> Village Cafe Site: This site will be reused for a multiuse development, with 160 units of 
housing, a restaurant, and retail space. 

,> Riverwalk: Bound by Fore Street, I.ndia Street, and the proposed extensions of Commercial 
and Hancock Streets, .this project will consist of condominiums, a hotel, retail, health club and 
restaurant space. 

J> Federal Street Town Houses: Seven units of housing are proposed on Federal Street. 

Trip Generation 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. used the Institute of .Transportation Engineers (ITE) 
publication Trip Generation, 7th Edition as the source for determining the potential trip 
generation for the site. The size of the building to be considered for trip generation for the 
purposes of analysis is 47,000 s.f. of general office space and 11,500 s.f. of specialty retail center; 
any remaining space will be reserved for building utility and mechanical equipment. 

Our office lltilized Land Use Code 710, General Office Building and Land Use Code 814, Specialty 
Retail Ce.nter to determine the totaHrip generation for the site. The trip generation calculations 
are summarized in Attachment D and are summarized as follows: 

Land Use Code 
710, General Office 
814, Soecialtv Retail 

Total 

Trip Generation for Proposed Commercial Building 
. . 

. 

Weekdav 
746 
510 

1,256 

AM Peak Hour 
103 

9 
112 

. 

PM Peak Hour 
131 

31 
162 

It should be noted that the trip generation assumes that the retail will be open during AM hours. 
If this is not the case, than the AM assumptions are conservative. 



Mr. Tim Levine 
November 11, 2005 
Page 3of4 

Trip Distribution 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. has obtained the ratio of entering and exiting traffic 
from the Institute of Transportation Engineers publication Trip Generation, 7th .Edition. For 
purposes of this st.udy, for the proposed uses, we have assumed that the distribution would be 
appropriate as follows: 

AM Peak Hour: 
PM Peak Hour: 

Trip Composition and Assignment 

88% entering, 12% exiting 
21 % entering, 79% exiting 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. has estimated the following trip composition based on 
information obtained from the ITE publication, Trip Generation Handbook. This composition is 
provided on the following table and is based on Land Use Code 710, General Office Building and 
Land Use Code 820, Shopping Center: 

Trip Compositionfor Proposed Commercial Building 

Trip Type AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour 
Enter Exit Total Enter Exit Total 

Primary 95 11 106 22 116 138 
Pass-by 3 3 6 10 10 20 

. Diverted 0 0 0 2 2 4 
·Total 98 .. . 14 112 34 . 128 162 

It should be noted that the compositional .percentages from LUC 820 are based on surveyed 
facilities ofless than 50,000 s.f. 

The trip assignment percentages are based on those established for the traffic impact study for 
280 Fore Street, which was previously agreed upon and approved by the City and. its Traffic 
Review Engineer. Nl the assignment is based on all trips coming to and from the retail being 
vehicular in nature, it is conservative. The trip distribution and assignment are enclosed with 
this letter. · 

Closing 

As previously discussed, our office is also preparing the request for scoping meeting with the City 
to determine the extent of the traffic impact study. We anticipate submittal of that request later 
this week. 



Mr. Tim Levine 
November.11, 2005 
Page 4 of 4 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Please contact our office with any questions regarding this letter. 

Sincerely, 

Jeremiah J. Bartlett, P,E. 
Project Engineer 

Enclosure 

Copy: Chris Osterrieder,DeLuca Hoffman 
Tom Errico, Wilbur Smith 

JJB/JN1317/Levinel 1-08-05.doc 
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PROJECT LOCATION 

OFFICE BUILDING CORNER OF FORE STREET AND CUSTOM HOUSE STREET 
PORTLAND, MAINE 

GE Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 207-657-6910 
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ATTACHMENT E 

Letter from Historic Preservation Board 



CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD 

June 15, 2005 

Jim Brady 
Olympia Equity Investors Inc. 
50 Monument Square 
Portland, Maine 0410 1 

Re: Proposed Addition to Blake Block Complex-comer of Fore and Custom House Streets 

Dear Mr. Brady: 

Cordelia Pitman, Chair 
John Turk, Vice Chair 

Marc Belanger 
Kimberley Geyer 

Edward Hobler 
Steve Sewall 
Susan Wroth 

On June 1, 2005, the City of Portland's Historic Preservation Board voted 6-0 (Pitman absent) to approve 
your application for a Certificate of Appropriateness for a building addition to the existing Blake Block 
complex, to be located at the comer of Fore and Cnstom House Streets. 

Board approval was made subject to the following condition: 

• Final plans and specifications for HV AC equipment, lighting and building and/or tenant signage to 
be submitted to staff for review and approval. At staffs discretion, these items may be forwarded 
to the Board for review. 

All improvements shall be carried out as shown on the plans and specifications submitted for the 6/1/05 
public hearing and/or as described above. Changes to the approved plans and specifications and any 
additional work that may be undertaken must be reviewed and approved by this office prior to 
construction, alteration, or demolition. If, during the course of completing the approved work, conditions 
are encountered which prevent completing the approved work, or which require additional or alternative 
work, you must apply for and receive a Certificate of Appropriateness or Non-Applicability PRIOR to 
undertaking additional or alternative work. 

Tbis Certificate is granted upon condition that the work authorized herein is commenced within twelve 
(12) months after the date is issuance. If the work authorized by this Certificate is not commenced within 
twelve (12) months after the date of issuance or if such work is suspended in significant part for a. period of 
one year after the time the work is commenced, such Certificate shall expire and be of no further effect; 
provided that, for cause, one or more extensions of time for periods not exceeding ninety (90) days each 
may be allowed in writing by the Department. 

Cordelia Pitman, Chair 
Historic Preservation Board 

cc: Tim Levine, Olympia Equity 
David Lloyd, Archetype 



EXHIBIT 7 

SOUDWASTE 

7.0 Overview 

7.1 

This Exhibit provides the estimates, the use of recycling, the transport and disposal of 
solid waste which will be generated by the construction and operation of the proposed 
development. 

Solid Wastes Generated During Construction of the Site Work 

Minimal solid wastes are anticipated during construction of the proposed building 
renovations and additions. 

The contractor will be provided the following options for waste disposal: 

• Transport to Riverside Transfer Station in Portland, Maine or another licensed 
facility. 

7.2 Solid Wastes Generated from the Operation of the Development 

Cardboard from packaging will be compressed and privately hauled off. A trash room 
will be provided for miscellaneous office wastes and will be maintained by a private 
waste hauler on a regular basis. The development is expected to generate less than 3 
cubic yards of solid waste per week. 

JN2581 
November 2005 

7-1 Appl/cation for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 

Portland. Maine 
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8.0 

EXHIBIT B 

SURFACE DRAINAGE AND RUNOFF 

Introduction 

Deluca-Hoffman Associates, Inc. has completed a rudimentary summary of stormwater 
runoff and its impacts as a result of the proposed improvements. The development 
includes the construction of a new building in place of areas of existing pavement. 
Currently, a catch basin structure exists within the paved area of the project site. This 
will be removed as a result of the building construction, though the proposed roof drain 
system will likely utilize the existing drainage network. This proposed development 
should result in no impact to the volume of runoff leaving the site. As a result, no 
specific measures for quantity control are offered in the current proposal. 

No water quality measures are proposed as part of this project since no parking will be 
provided and runoff from rooftop surfaces is generally not considered to be a significant 
source of stormwater pollution. 

8.1 Existing Conditions 

ll.2 

The site is located at the intersection of Fore Street and the easterly side of Custom 
House Street in Portland, Maine and consists of a concrete block structures, an access 
driveway, and existing pavement at the rear of the existing W.L. Blake building. All of 
the runoff from the site drains to a catch basin which enters a closed storm drain system 
on the adjacent property to the east. 

The site is 100% impervious so any hydrological characteristics of the surficial soils 
would not factor into the runoff potential of the site. 

Based on the National Wetlands Inventory for Portland, Maine (north) region, there are 
no mapped wetlands shown in this area. 

Proposed Conditions 

The proposed project consists of the construction of new building which will occupy the 
balance of the available land of the OEI IV parcel. The proposed building development 
not will result any new impervious surface. Reconstruction of the adjacent sidewalks will 
not affect the existing drainage patterns. 

8.3 Conclusion 

The proposed development will not increase the volume of runoff from the site and 
therefore will not impact stormwater quantity or adjacent facilities. No new parking will 
be created and the existing paved surface will be replaced by building rooftop, which will 
not have impacts on stormwater quality. The proposed development will not have any 
impacts on surface drainage or runoff. 

JN2581 
November 2005 

8-1 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 

Portland, Maine 



EXH1BIT9 

TEMPORARY AND PERMANENT EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL 

9.0 Overview 

In general the only necessary temporary erosion control measure necessary will be the 
limited use of a Dirtbag™ for construction dewatering. The existing site is impervious 
and will predominantly remain so through construction. The potential for erosion and 
sedimentation from the project site will not be a factor, given the density and limited 
potential for exposure of denude surfaces. 

JN2581 
November 2005 

9-1 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 

Portland, Maine 



10.0 Overview 

EXHIBIT 10 

LANDSCAPE PLAN 

Given the proposed intensity of the development, no formal landscaping is proposed for 
this project. 

JN2581 
November 2005 

10-1 Application for Major Site Plan Review 
Custom House Square Office Building 

Portland, Maine 



Gorrill-Pitlmer Consulting Engineers, Inc, 

. Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 

March 13, 2006 

Mr, Bill Needelman, Senior Planner 
City .of Portland 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04101 

Re: . . 300 Fore Street 
Response to Comments 

Dear Bill: 

PO Bo:< 1237 
15 Shaker Rd, 
Gray, ME 04039 

207-657-6910 
FAX: 207-657-6912 
E_~Mai!:maiJbox@gorrl!lpolmer.com 

Gorrill0Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc, is pleased to respond to Tom Errico's email dated 
· February 23, 2006, His comments are summarized below followed by our responses: 

Parking. 

Comment 1: The parldnt{study prepared by the applicant indicates the proposed project requires 
145 pa.rking spaces, · This estimate is based. upon a host of assumptions of which the primary one i!l 
the .characteristics of the office tenant. These assumptions have led to a parhing supply estimate 
that is lower (han a typical office user, There. have been some internal discussions about whether a 
pa.rhing requirement should be based upon a specific tenant. There is some concern that if the 
tenant changed, the replacement company/business could require additional parhing demands, I 
have provided an independent parhing analysis for a scenario with a typical office tenant as 

. summarized below: · · 

>- 58,114 sf Office x 2,97 spaces/ 1,000sf= 1.73 parking spaces 

J;> .10,060 sf Restaurant x 2. 75 spaces! 1,000 sf= 28 parking spaces 

J;> Total = 201 parhing spa.ces 

J;> Total w!Shared Usage= 198parking spaces 

Assumptions fot the above analysis include: 

J;> . The office parking rate is from the Parhing Generation Manual, ITE 3rd Edition for an Office 
land Jtse in an "Urban" setting, · 

J;> Therestaurdntpa,rki11,grate is for employee parhing needs ''only" and is based upon data in the · 
publication Shared Parhing, Urban Land Institute, 

)0- · As sugg~sted in .an email from John Peverada, parhing needs.for the restaurant customers are · 
· not expected to besignificanfdue to a "captive marhet"duringthe mid-day or lunchtimeperiod, 



ML Thomas Errico, ·PE 
March.13, 2006 
Page2of6 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, l_nc. 

}> A reduction in the restaurant employe:e parking requirement was included to account. for 
time-of.day demand. 

I have not prepared an estimate of parking requirements incorporating assumptions (specific 
tenant data) used in the applicants parking analysis. If the Planning Board wishes, I can conduct 
such an analysis. If I am directed, I would ask that the applicant provide supporting 
documentation for assumptions used.· 

Response: Gorrill-Palmer completed an examination of the parking demand based on.the use of a 
general office use as well as quality. restaurant. To determine the peak parking demand, our 
office referenced theJTEPublication Parking Generation, 3,d Edition for Land Use Codes 701 and 
931, Office Building and Quality Restaurant, respectively. The average peak demand for parking 
in an urban setting was referenced, and found to be 2.4 sp:,.ces per thousand and 5.55 vehicles per 
thousand for the office and restaurant.uses, respectively: 

Shared parking totals were based on parking accumulation rates publishedin Parking Generation 
and the Urban Land Institute publication Shared Parking. Our office. compiled this information 
and determined that the peak parking demand, based on a standard office, would be 180 spaces. 
As this is based on a standard office with a greater demand than that required for CIEE, this 
results in an excess of 35 spaces over that required for the actual owner of the office building. 

It is the opinion of our office that the 145 spaces initially determined in our parking memorandum 
of January 5, 2006 is sufficient for the current proposed use. However, it is our understanding 
that should CIEE sell or lease the building or any portion thereof, the applicant will be required to 
return to the planning board for approval of parking supply. 

Traffic 

Comment 1: The size of the land uses in the traffic study does not match those assumed in the 
parking study. Additionally, the trip generation was based upon 10,500 square feet of Specialty 
Retailspace and not Restaurant space. An explanation should be provided. 

Response: Based on architectural information provided at an earlier date to our office,· our office 
had referenced cli.fferent information for the office sizes and uses. With the current uses of 58,114 
s.f. of office· and .10, 060 s.f. of quality· restaurant; our office up dated trip generation calculations 
based onITE.iriformation. The totals are summarized on the following table: 

Trip Generation for Proposed Commercial Building 
Land Use Code 

. Weekday .. • . AM Peak Hour · PM Peak Hour . 

· 710, General Office 878 122 144 
931, Quality Restaurant . · 905 8. . 75 

· . Total ·. 
' 1,783 130 219 . 

Total from. TIS 1,256 112 162 

As based on the ITE rates ;,lone, the. result level of trip generation for the PM peak hour is greater 
than that in the original study. Our office has revised trip assignment and analysis based on 
these uses,· which are discussed in greater detail in our response to Comment 2. 



Mr.Thomas Errico, PE 
March 13, 2006 
Page3of6 

Gorrill-Palmer Consµ]ting Engineers, Inc 

It should be noted, however, that the trip generation for the quality restaurant, ba,sed on the PM 
peak hour of adjacent street traffic, is almost as high as that for the peak of the restaurant in the 
evening. It is the opinion of our office that in reality, this level of trip generation will be lower. 

Comment :Z: The. applicant should provide capacit:y <Xnalysis print-outs that are Highway 
Capacity Manual based for all study area intersections. 

Response: GorrilFPalmer completed analysis in the TIS utilizing SimTraffic. It is important to . . 

note that based on our work with· MaineDOT, the traffic permitting process typically requires 
analysis of coordinated signal systems, such as those for Franklin Street Arterial with five runs of 
Sim Traffic, averaged five times. 

. However, per Torn Errico's request, the analysis .has been compiled utilizing HCJII[, a.nd the 
· postdevelopment analysis is based upon updated volumes as per the revised trip assignment 

discussed in our response to Comment 1. The HCM-based printouts areenclosed with this letter, 
and the r.esults are summarized onthe.followingtables: 

Level of Service for at Middle .Stree.t at India Street· 

AM Peak Hour · . PM Peak Hour . 

Lane Group Preclevelopment Postdevelopment Preclevelppment Postdevelopment 
. Delay LOS Delay LOS Delay LOS Delay LOS 

Middle Street EB. LTR .. 30 D >50 F >.50 F >50 F 
Middl!' Street WB L TR. 24 C 39 E 31 D >50 F 
India Street NB LTR 4 A 4 A 3 A 3 A 

. 

India Street SB L TR <1 A 1 A <1 A 1 A. 

Level of Service for Franklin Street Arterial at Middle Street 

. AM Peak Hour . PM Peak Hour 
Lane Group. Predevelopment Postdevelopment . ·. ,predevelopment Postdevelopment 

. Delay . LOS Delay .LOS .Delay LOS Delay LOS 

Middle Street EB L . >80 F >SO· F. · 67 E 75 E 
Middle Street EB TR 41 . D 42 D 30 C 29 . C 
Middle Streel WB LT . 51 D 52 . . D 28 C 28 C 
Middle Street WB RT 38 D 38 .D 26 C 26 C 
FS Arterial NB LTR 2 . A 2 A· 10 A 11 B 
FS Arterial SB L • .· 3 A 4 A 14 . B 19 B. 
FS Arterial SB TR 4 A 4 A 9 A 10 B 
overaJI/. ·:.):~ ;·; . .:://t> ' ,•., ,' .. ' it!"'. ''·"·'~ ,. :-:~'"In- .-: __ .-, ... .,· .. ,.c:::.c.;:•,,: 

. 



Mr. Thomas Errico, PE 
March 13, 2006 
Page 4 of6 

. 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc 

Level of Service for FrankliUStteet Arterial at Fore Street 

AM Peal< Hour PM Peak Hour 
Lane Group 

Fore Street EB L · 
Fore Street EB TR 
Fore Street WB L TR 
FS Arterial NB LTR 
FS Arterial SB L TR 

. 

!'redevelopment 

Delay LOS 

>80 _ 
32 
56 
3 

F 
C 
E 
A 

. 

Postdevelopmenl 
Delay · LOS 

>80 F . 

32 C 
56 E 

3 A 
6 A ... 6 I• A 

Predevelopment 

Delay LOS 

>80 
31 
38 
4 
6 

F 
C 
D 
A 
A 

.Level of Service for Franklin Street Arterial at Commercial Street 

Postdevelopment 

Delay LOS 

>80 
30 
38 
4 

F 
C 
D 
A 

7 A 

AM Peak Hour l'M Peak Hour 
lane Group Predevelopmeht Postdevelopment . !'redevelopment Postdevelopment 

Delay LOS Delay LOS Delay LOS Delay LOS 
Commercial Street EB L 48 D 48 D 49 D 49 D 
Commercial Street EB T 18 B 18 B · 20 C 19 B 
Commercial Street EB R 16 B 16 B 17 B 17 B 
Commercial Street WB l T 45 D 45 D 48 D 48 D 
Commercial Streei WB R 29 C 29 ·c 33 C 33 C 
State Pier NB LT 23 C 23 ·c 25 C 26 C 
State. Pier NB R <1 A <1 A 24 C 24 C 
FS Arterial SB L 41 D 40 D 35 D 34 D 

· FS Ai:terial SB T 42 D 42 D 46 D 46 D 
FS Arterial SB R >80 F ,>80 F 80 F 82 F 
overal.1,/ ,,,.··· .. 

Based. on the HCM analyses, movements at each study area location operate with delay. 
However, in the case of the Franklin Street Arterial intersections, these are all side street 
movements and are not .affected by the addition of site-generated traffic. AB additional 
improvements are not feasible, this is considered acceptable in an urban compact as per the 
MaineDOT traffic permitting rules. · · 

The intersection of Middle Street at India Street indicates additional delay with the addition of 
site-generated traffic, particularly for the westbound approach of Middle Street. However, the 
postdevelopment volumes at this location do not satisfy the MUTCD four hour or peak hour 
warrants (Warrants 2 and 3), so sign .. alization is.not. recommended. As this location,benefi.'ts from 
adjacent signals at Franklin Street Arterialand Fore Street, it is the opinion of our office that this 
location will operate with less delay than indicated in the HCM printouts. In addition, given· the 
width of this roadway andthe desire to preserve on-street parking; our office does not anticipate 
feasible improvements. The signalwarrant sheets are enclosed with this letter. 



Mr. Thomas Errico, PE 
March 13, 2006 
Page 5··of6 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Comment 3: The applicant should provide printouts of the turning movement count sheets. 

Response: We have enclosed the turning movement count sheets for the Franklin Street Arterial 
intersections as well as the Pearl Street intersections. The AM sheet at Middle and Fore is 
enclosed; the PM data was.obtained from ETE as part of its traffic impact study for the Jordan's 
redevelopment. 

Comment 4: The applicant should conduct a pedestrian facility assessment between the proposed 
site and the proposed Longfellow Parking facility. 

Response: Based on the proposedlocation for the. Longfellow Parking facility, it is the opinion of 
our office that p,idestrians will exit the facility via the access proposed on Fore Street adjacent to 
the right-turn only vehicular· access. They. will proceed along Fore Street through India Street 
and Franklin Street Arterial, continuing to the proposed site. · 

Several areas within this pedestrian corridor have already beenimproved. As part.of the off-site 
improvements associated with 280 Fore Street, pedestrian striping, barrier-free facilities, and 
signal phasing were improved at the intersection of Franklin Street Arterial and Fore Street; As 

· part of The Longfellow. at Ocean Gateway project, sidewalk will be upgraded along Fore Street 
and India Street. In addition, sidewalk. along the northwest side of Fore Street between. India 
Street and Franklin Street Arterial will be ·upgraded as part of the Jordan's site redevelopment. 
It is the opinion of our office that the work associated with these projects should comply with 
local, state and ADA requirements, and based on conversations with Eaton Traffic Engineering, 
the Jordan's improvements will comply with these requirements. As such, it is the opinion of our 
office that the pedestrian facilities will be able to accommodate pedestrian traffic from .The 
Longfellow to 300 Fore Street. 

Comment 5: An occupancy permit for the site should not be granted until the Longfellow Parking 
garage is completed or p¢rking alternatives have been identified. · 

Response: In the event that. the · project is completed prior to approval of the Ocean Gateway 
garage, there is sufficient surface parking available from Shipyard Brewing Company;· In the 

. event that 300 Fore Street is completed while the Ocean Gateway garage is under construction, it 
is our understancling that Olympia Companies· will make .arrangements to lease spaces· during 
this period from the Top of the Old Port. · 

Comment 6: • The appUcant shall make a monetary contribution to the implementation of 
improvements identified for Franklin Arterial and the India Street/Middle Street intersection from 
the I'ortland Pen,insula Study .. I'll need to work with staff in calculating the estimate. 

Response: None required; 



Mr. Thomas Errico, PE 
March 13, 2006 
Page 6 of6 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

Please contact me should you h_ave any further questions regarding these matters. 

Sincerely, 

~--_,,,,,..,_,,.~= 
Thomas L. Gorrill, P.E., PTOE 
President 

Enclosure 

Copy: TomErrico, Wilbur Smith 
Tim Levine, Olympia 
Chris Osterrieder, Deluca-Hoffman 

TLG/jjb/JN_l,3~ 7 /Errico_3-6-06.d0c 



JN: 
Project Description: 
Project location: 
Date: 

Gross Floor Area (ft2
}: 

Time Period 

Weekday 
AM Peak Adjacent Street 
PM Peak Adjacent Street 

AM Peak of Generator 
PM Peak of Generator 

Saturday 
Saturday Peak Hour of Gen. 

Quality Restaurant (93 i) 

1317 
300 Fore Street 
Portland, Maine 
March 2, 2006 

10,060 

!TE Trip Rate 
(Average Rate) 
T = 89.95 (X) 
T = 0.81 (X) 
T = 7.49 (X) 
T = 5.57 (X) 
T = 9.02 (X) 

T = 94.36 (X) 
T= 10.82 (X) 

Quality Restaurant 
land Use Code (LUC) 931 

Trip Ends 

905 
8 

75 
56 
91 

949 
109 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, lnc. 

Directional Split 
IN OUT 

50% 50% 
50% 50% 
65% 35% 
80% 20% 
60% 40% 

50% 50% 
60% 40% 

P.O. Box 1237 
15 Shaker Raad 

Gray, Maine 04039 

Directional Distribution 
IN OUT 

453 452 
4 4 

49 26 
45 11 
55 36 

475 474 
65 44 

!TE Publication 'Trip Generation' 7th Edition 



JN: 
Project Description: 
Project Location: 
Date: 

Gross Floor Area 

1317 
Custom House Street Office 
Portland, Maine 
October 18, 2005 

58,114 

Trip Ends Based on Fitted Curve Equation 

Time Period I ITE Trip Rate 

Weekday Ln (T) = 0.77 Ln (X) + 3.65 
AM Peak Hour Ln (T) = 0.80 Ln (X) + 1.55 
PM Peak Hour T = 1.12 (X) + 78.81 

Saturday T = 2.14 (X) + 18.47 
Peak Hour of Generator Ln (T) = 0.81 Ln (X) - 0.12 

Trip Ends Based on Average Rate 

Time Period 

Weekday 
AM Peak Hour 
PM Peak Hour 

Saturday 
Saturday Peak Hour of Gen. 

General Office Building (710) 

ITE Trip Rate 

T = 11.01 (X) 
T = 1.55 (X) 
T = 1.49 (X) 

T = 2.37 (X) 
T = 0.41 _(X) 

General Office Building 
land Use Code (LUC) 710 

Trip Ends Number of 
Studies 

8~ 78 
122 217 
144 235 

143 17 
24 10 

Trip Ends Number of 
Studies 

640 78 
90 217 
87 235 

138 17 
24 10 

Directional Split' 
IN OUT 

50% 50% 
90% 10% 
15% 85% 

50% 50% 
55% 45% 

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1237 

15 Shaker Road 
Gray, Maine 04039 

Directional Distribution 
IN OUT R' 

439 439 ~o 
110 12 0.83 
22 122 0.82 

72 71 0.66 
13 11 0.59 

• Percentages rounded to nearest 5% 

Directional Split* Directional Dis!ril>ution 
1111 OUT IN OUT R' 

50% 50% 320 320 
90% 10% 81 9 
15% 85% 13 74 

50% 50% 69 69 
50% 50% 12 12 

* Percentages rounded to nearest 5% 

ITE Publication 'Trip Generation' 7th Edition 



-·· 
Parking Generation - Proposed Office Building - Based on ITE Parking Generation ' 

' 

land Use Descrintion Size (s.f.) Seats Employee Rooms Weekday Peak Parking Spaces Saturday Peak Parking Snaces 

710 Office 58,114 P = 2.40 (x)' I 139 P = 0.5 (x) 29 

932 Restaurant 10,060 P = 5.55 (x)** 56 P = 16.3 (x) 164 

Total 68,174 0 0 0 I 235 241 
.. I 

**Note. Parking demand based on average of !TE survey of office building for urban location, page 174 of Parking Generation 3rd Ed1t1on. 
*Note: Parking demand based on average of ITE survey of quality restaurant for urban location, page 271 of Parking Generation 3rd Edition. 

JN 1317 

Parking Generation 
Proposed Office Building 



HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Analysis T:\ 1317\Synchro\preAi\/lwithlndia.sy7 
210: Middle Street & India Street 

y - ...,., 

!Movement EBL EBT EBR 
Lane Configurations * !Sign Control Stop 
Grade 0% 
t,Zolume (veh/h) 62 16 79 
Peak Hour Factor 0.75 0.75 0.75 
!Hourly flow rate (vph) 83 21 105 
Pedestrians 
Lane Width (ft) 
Walking Speed (ft/s) 
!Percent Blockage 
Right turn flare (veh) 
!Median type None 
Median storage veh) 
!Upstream signal (ft) 
pX, platoon unblocked 
~C, conflicting volume 876 872 460 
vC 1, stage 1 conf vol 
~C2, stage 2 conf vol 
vCu, unblocked vol 876 872 460 
~C, single (s) 7. 1 6.5 6.2 
tC, 2 stage (s) 
~F (s) 3.5 4.0 3.3 
pO queue free % 65 92 82 
~M capacity (vehlh) 238 254 597 

Direction, Lane# EB 1 WB1 NB 1 
olume Total 209 19 290 

Volume Left 83 9 111 
t,Zolume Right 105 3 6 
cSH 345 205 1018 
[{olume to Capacity 0.61 0.09 0. 11 
Queue Length 95th (ft) 95 7 9 
!gontrol Delay (s) 30.3 24.3 4.1 
Lane LOS D C A 
~pproach Delay (s) 30.3 24.3 4. 1 
Approach LOS D C 

!ntersection Summary 
Average Delay 7.7 
!Intersection Capacity Utilization 65.7% 
Analysis Period (min) 15 

Baseline 
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

<ff - ' "\ 
WBL WBT WBR NBL 

* Stop 
0% 

6 4 2 98 
0.64 0.64 0.64 0.88 

9 6 3 111 

None 

985 939 176 530 

985 939 176 530 
72 6.6 6.3 4.2 

3.6 4.1 3.4 2.3 
94 97 100 89 

155 228 850 1018 

SB 1 
535 

6 
140 

1391 
0.00 

0 
0. 1 

A 
0.1 

ICU Level of Service 

'r 
NBT NBR 

* Free 
3% 
152 5 

0.88 0.88 
173 6 

C 

313/2006 

4 
SBL SBT SBR[ 

4, 
Free 
-3% 

5 343 123! 
0.88 0.88 0.88 

6 390 14~ 

178 

178 
4.1 

2.2 
100 

1391 
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HCM Unsignalized Intersection Capacity AnaT\/sH'l17\Synchro\postAMwithlndia_Rev_03-06.sy7 
210: Middle Street & India Street 

_> - "' [Movement EBL EBT EBR 
lane Configurations ,4:. 
(§ign Control Stop 
Grade 0% 
[2olume (veh/h) 62 96 79 
Peak Hour Factor 0.75 0.75 0.75 
jHourly flow rate (vph) 83 128 105 
Pedestrians 
!Lane Width (ft) 
Walking Speed (ft/s) 
jPercent Blockage 
Right turn flare (veh) 
~edian type None 
Median storage veh) 
jupstream signal (ft) 
pX, platoon unblocked 
~C, conflicting volume 938 928 457 
vC 1, stage 1 conf vol 
~C2, stage 2 conf vol 
vCu, unblocked vol 938 928 457 
~C, single (s) 7.1 6.5 6.2 
tC, 2 stage (s) 
~F (s) 3.5 4.0 3.3 
pO queue free % 59 45 82 
~M capacity (veh/h) 199 231 599 

Direction, lane # EB 1 WB 1 NB 1 
olume Total 316 44 293 

Volume Left 83 14 111 
f'Zoturne Right 105 8 17 
cSH 276 150 1020 
[2olurne to Capacity 1.14 0.29 0.11 
Queue Length 95th (ft) 341 29 9 
j<::ontrol Delay (s) 138.6 38.7 4.1 
Lane LOS F E A 
~pproach Delay (s) 138.6 38.7 4.1 
Approach LOS F E 

jlntersection Summary 
Average Delay 38.8 
!Intersection Capacity Utilization 73.8% 
Analysis Period (min) 15 

Baseline 
Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 

<" - ' s%&,\ 

WBL WBT WBR NBL 

* Stop 
0% 

9 14 5 98 
0.64 0.64 0.64 0.88 

14 22 8 111 

None 

1089 989 173 527 

1089 989 173 527 
7.2 6.6 6.3 4.2 

3.6 4.1 3.4 2.3 
82 90 99 89 
79 209 852 1020 

SB 1 
560 

33 
140 

1387 
0.02 

2 
0.7 

A 
0.7 

ICU Level of Service 

t 
NBT NBR 

* Free 
3% 
145 15 

0.88 0.88 
165 17 

D 

3/13/2006 

I 
'07 

•!J 

SBL SBT SB~ 

* Free 
-3% 

29 341 1231 
0.88 0.88 0.88 

33 388 140J 

182 

182 
4.1 

2.2 
98 

1387 
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